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1.ABINGDON (Bertie, Lord) 
Speech of the Earl of Abingdon, on His 
Lordship’s Motion for Postponing the 
Further Consideration of the Question 
for the Abolition of the Slave Trade: 
with some Stricture on the Speech of 
the Bishop of St. Davids,23 pp. title a 
little dust soiled, small hole in last 
page affecting one letter, stitched as 
issued,   London Debrett, [1793] 

This speech, delivered on the 11th April, 
1793, rails against the New Thinking, 
the Rights of Man and French 
Philosophers.  Abingdon’s sympathies 
were known to be with the French 
Revolution from his pamphlet “A Letter 
to Lady Loughborough” - 1798, but he 
is quite clear in this pamphlet that 
“Anarchy now rules in France.” 
[Stock ID: 10677 ] £120 
 
2.  AGASSIZ (Alexander) The 
Islands and Coral Reefs of Fiji, 120 
plates, including many folding coloured 
maps, & photographs, roy.8vo, modern 
buckram, leather label,    Cambridge, 
Mass., 1899  
[Stock ID: 5218 ] £150 
 
3.  ALSTON (Madeline) From 
the Heart of the Veld, some faint 
browning to edges, 8vo, original cloth     
1916 
Madeline Alston was the wife of a 
Settler in Rhodesia, and gives a feisty 
account of her life.  on her isolation “It 
is not the distance from the railway 
that cuts one off from the rest of the 
world so much as bad roads...the veldt 
roads are unspeakable”. 
[Stock ID: 11238 ] £35 
 
4.  [AMERICA] Riflessioni di un 
Portoghese Sopra il Memoriale 
presentato da’ PP. Gesuiti all Santità di 
PP. Clemente XIII. Felicemente 
Regnante.  Esposte in una Lettera ad un 

Amico di Roma100 pp. sm.8vo, 
contemporary vellum, leather label on 
spine,    Lisbon, 1758 
Not in Palau or Sabin. 

 
With the succession of Pope Clement 
XIII to the pontificate in July 1758, 
there came a crisis about the ministry 
of the Jesuits in Europe and the 
Americas.  His predecessor Benedict 
XIV an anti-Jesuit, had requested an 
investigation into the conduct of the 
Jesuits in Portugal and their colonies.  
This was underlined by the Bourbon 
Catholic claims of illegal trading and 
the incitements of riots in Paraguay. 
Clement was a weak Pope relying 
heavily on his pro-Jesuit secretary of 
state.  He felt it was necessary to 
uphold the rights of the holy see, but the 
Marquis de Pombal, a powerful 
minister in Portugal, sequestered the 
Jesuits assets and had them 
transported to Rome.  By 1764 the 
Society had been abolished in France 
by Royal decree.  In 1767 the Jesuits 
were expelled from Spain and her 
colonies and later in the same year 
from Naples and Sicily. 
[Stock ID: 12618 ] £325 
 
5.  ANESAKI (Masaharu) 
History of Japanese Religion With 
Special Reference to the Social and 
Moral Life of the Nation, plates, 
roy.8vo. original cloth,    London, 1930 
[Stock ID: 10338 ] £65 
 
6.  ANSON. George (Williams 
Glyndwr ed.) Document’s Relating 
To Anson’s Voyage Round The World, 



1740-44,folding maps, frontispiece, 
plates,    Navy Records Society, Vol. 109, 
1967 
[Stock ID: 7253 ] £75 
 

BALLOON  PHOTOGRAPHY  
7.  ARGENTINE - Chilian 
Boundary. Argentine - Chilian 
Boundary.  A Short Reply to the Chilian 
Statement Presented to the Tribunal 
appointed by His Britannic Majesty’s 
Government “To Consider and Report 
upon the Differences which have arisen 
with regard to the Frontier between the 
Argentine and Chilian Republics” to 
Further Justify the Argentinian Claims 
for the Boundary along the Summit of 
the Cordillera de Los Andes according 
to the Treaties of 1881 &1893,67 pp.2 
large pockets at the begining and end of 
volume containing 4 large folding 
maps, preserved in paper cases, on 12 
folding sheets, 21 plates of which 3 are 
folding maps, 35 panoramas on 18 large 
foldout plates showing the whole of the 
boundary from the air, 10 text illusts. 
folio, original cloth with gilt lettering.,                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
For the Argentinian Government by 
William Clowes & Sons Ltd. London, 
1902

 

The Boundary dispute was settled in 
favour of the Argentines, after the 
Arbitration of the British Government. 
A remarkable piece of book 
construction, with a breathtaking 
pioneering feat of the aerial 
photographer, who at this period 
would have used a balloon to create 
these 35 magnificent panoramas of the 
border. No credit is given in this work 
to that person. 
Copac records 3 copies BL, Wales and 
Edinburgh. 
[Stock ID: 12843 ] £750 
 
8.  ARNOLD (Sir Arthur) 
Through Persia by Caravan, 491 pp. 
8vo. original cloth, some wear at head 
and tail of spine, 8 pp. Publishers 
Catalogue at the end,   New York,  
Harper & Bros. 1877 
Arnold, British Liberal Politician and 
younger brother of the poet Edwin 
Arnold, undertook this 1000 mile 
journey with his wife.  They set out 
from St. Petersburg down to the 
Caspian Sea and then rode the length 
of Persia. 
[Stock ID: 14264 ] £250 
 
9.  ASHBEE (H.S.) A Ride to 
Peking, 10 pp. 8vo. title spotted, 
Privately Printed to be circulated 
among Ashbee’s circle of friends,    W. 
Lindsay & Co. London, 1881 
A record of two days in the saddle from 
Tiensin to Peking.  In the company 
of two Americans “the colonel... the 
dread of all juvenile celestials”, the 
other a doctor who “had tried his hand 
at almost everything without having 
achieved fortune or immortality”. The 
journey was of discomfort, however 
the sight of the walls of Peking he 
describes as “very imposing, - beautiful 
certainly not, striking , and unlike 
what one encounters in Europe... It is 
the lofty wall of Peking, flanked at 
regular intervals with large square 
towers, which fills the approaching 
traveller with amazement.”    



Henry Spencer Ashbee, 1834–
1900, whose pseudonym “Pisanus 
Fraxi” is a scatological anagram of 

latinised Ash Bee,  Fraxinus Apis. He 
was one of the great book collectors of 
the nineteenth century, particularly in 
the fields of Erotica and Don Quixote. 
His bibliophile salons in the Albany 
were legendary,   included Sir Richard 
Burton, John Camden Hotten, and 
Richard Monkton Milne.  David 
Chabers his biographer considers that 
he “was proud to be English, and of the 
empire, thought little of those outside 
Europe apart from the Japanese. By 
religion a lapsed protestant, he had a 
particular disregard for the Church of 
Rome and its priests.” This little 
snippet is not prefaced or followed up 
with any detail of his greater journey 
round the world in 1881-2.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
[Stock ID: 13086 ] £350 

 
10.  ASPINALL (Algernon) The 
Pocket Guide to the West Indies British 
Guiana, British Honduras, The 
Bermudas, the Spanish Main and the 
Panama Canal,numerous folding maps 

and plates, xiv + 493 pp. sm.8vo, 
original cloth,     1927 
[Stock ID: 11689 ] £45 
 
11.  BACON (George B.) Siam, 
The Land of the White Elephant, as it 
was and is,folding map, numerous 
plates, cr.8vo, original pictorial cloth, 
gilt, headband worn,    New York, 1873 

[Stock ID: 11304 ] £175 
 
12.  BADEN-POWELL (George 
S.) New Homes for the Old Country. A 
Personal Experience of the Political and 
Domestic Life, the Industries, and the 
Natural History of Australia and New 
Zealand,map, plan, 4 plates, numerous 
text illusts. thk.8vo, morocco spine,    
1872  
Baden-Powell, the brother of Robert 
Baden-Powell, was Private Secretary 
to the Governor of Victoria. 
[Stock ID: 8099 ] £165 
 
13.  BAEDEKER (Karl) Norway, 
Sweden, and Denmark, Handbook for 
Travellers,Seventh Edition Revised and 
Augmented, folding maps, plans, 
sm.8vo, slight wear,    1899 1899 
[Stock ID: 4261 ] £25 
 
14.  BAIN (J.Arthur) Life of 
Fridjof Nansen: Scientist and Explorer.  
Including an Account of the 1893-1896 
Expedition,Second Edition, map, 
plates, 8vo, original pictorial cloth, gilt,    
London 1897 
“The only cure for Arctic fever is the 
discovery of the North Pole...” intro. 



[Stock ID: 11065 ] £85 
 
15.  BEAMISH (Tony) Aldabra 
Alone, foreword by Sir Julian 
Huxley,222 pp. maps, coloured and 
plain plates, 8vo. dw, Signed Copy,    
London 1970 
Aldabra, in the Indian Ocean, is the 
second largest and most remarkable 
Coral Atoll in the Indian Ocean. It 
boasts a population of 100,000 Giant 
Tortoises, far outnumbering the 3,000 
surviving on the Galapagos Islands, 
their only other refuge.  This is the only 
book to deal with Aldabra, and of the 
huge campaign, led by the Royal 
Society and the American Academy of 
Sciences to conserve, and preserve the 
remarkable habitat of the 
extraordinary wild life population. 

[Stock ID: 11216 ] £40 
 

16.  BELLINGHAUSEN (Capt. 
Fabian Gottlieb von) The Voyage of 
Captain Bellinghausen to the Antarctic 
Seas 1819-1821, 8vo (220 x 140mm.), 
20 plates, maps ( 2 folding map in rear 
pockets), 2 vols. 8vo, bright in original 
pictorial blue cloth with dust wrappers 
dust soiled and chipped at edges,, Ex 
Libris 

Manchester Public Libraries, with their 
gilt stamp on upper cover, bookplates, 
and discreet library stamps,   London, 
Hakluyt Society second Series XCI an 
XCII, 1945 
[Stock ID: 14317 ] £550 
 
17.  BICKMORE (Albert S.) 
Travels in the East Indian Archipelago, 
FIRST EDITION, 2 folding maps laid 
on cloth, 32 plates, some occasional 
spotting, library stamp on fep, 542 pp. 
hf. calf, spine laid down,    London, 1868 
General map of the Celebes, Java, 
Sumatra, Singapore, the other a more 
detailed map of Sumatra and 
Bickmore’s journey along the western 
coast. 
[Stock ID: 11310 ] £350 
 



18.  BLACKLOCK & Co. (Henry) 
The Lord's Prayer in Many Tongues. 
Containing all the Principal Languages 
Spoken in Europe, Asia, Africa, and 
America,  

  (ii) + 62pp.  Ex library with usual 
labels and marks, some light browning, 
all edges red,  8vo, original maroon 
cloth gilt, a little rubbed,   London, 
Henry Blacklock & Co. Faringdon Road, 
C.1890 
131 Printing Specimens presented by 
Henry Blacklock & Co. 
[Stock ID: 14226 ] £65 
 
19.  BLAND (J.O.P.) & E. 
Backhouse. China Under the 
Empress Dowager, Being the History of 
the Life and Times of Tzu Hsi, 
Compiled from State Papers and the 
Private Diary of the Comptroller of Her 
Household,map, numerous plates, 
thk.roy.8vo,  original cloth, spine faded, 
slight wear, inner joints cracked   
London,  1910 
[Stock ID: 7385 ] £75 
 
20.  BOMPAS (C.H. trans.) Folk 
Lore of the Santal Parganas, FIRST 
EDITION, 483 pp. 8vo, original cloth,    
London, 1909 
[Stock ID: 4524 ] £40 
 
21.  BOOTH (Gen. William) In 
Darkest England and the Way Out, 

large folding coloured frontis. rear new 
end paper, 8vo. original cloth,   London, 
Salvation Army, 1890 
The title, echoing Stanley’s In Darkest 
Africa published in the same year, set 

the foundation for the Army's modern 
social welfare approach. It compared 
what was considered "civilised" 
England with "Darkest Africa" – a 
land considered poor and backward. 
What Booth suggested was that much 
of London and greater England after 
the Industrial Revolution was not 
better off in the quality of life than 
those in the underdeveloped world. 
The Christian movement with a quasi-
military structure and government 
founded in 1865 has spread from 
London, England, to many parts of the 
world and is known for being one of the 
largest distributors of humanitarian 
aid. 
Printing and the Mind of Man 373. 
[Stock ID: 13789 ] £75 
 
22.  BOUVET. GATTY (J.C.) 
Voiage de Siam du Pere Bouvet précédé 
d’une introduction avec une biographie 
de son auteur par...,folding frontis. 6 
plates, sm. 4to, cloth, some occasional 
spotting,    Leiden, 1963 
This is from the original manuscript 
account of French Jesuit Father 
Bouvet, who with five others who were 



sent to Siam by Louis XIV, to convert 
the King, Phra Narai to Christianity. 
[Stock ID: 13572 ] £65.00 
 
23.  BRADLEY (E.G.) A 
Household Book for the Tropical 
Colonies, Second Edition, x + 149 pp. 
cr.8vo, original cloth, dw clipped and a 
little worn,   London, OUP 1950 
This is the revised and enlarged edition 
“It is especially offered to the Bachelor, 
be he district officer, missionary, 
farmer, mining engineer, tinker, 
taylor, soldier -  who finds himself 
alone and ‘in the blue’, faced with the 
bewildering problem of housekeeping.” 
“When you start housekeeping abroad, 
cut a hole in a tin and put a penny in 
for each chicken you eat.  When you 
retire you will have a sum large 
enough to start a poultry farm of your 
own - if you can bear the sight of the 
things.” 
[Stock ID: 13662 ] £45 
 
24.  BRANDT (Conrad) Stalin’s 
Failure in China, 1824-1927, 8vo, 
original cloth, dw.     1958 
[Stock ID: 4148 ] £25 
 
25.  BROOMHALL (Marshall 
editor) Martyred Missionaries of the 
China Inland Mission with a Record of 
the Perils & Sufferings of some who 
escaped, xxvi +  329 pp. 2 large folding 
maps, portrait and numerous plates, 
8vo, original cloth,   London, Morgan & 
Scott,  1901 
[Stock ID: 14333 ] £95 
 
26.  BROWN (Percy) Indian 
Architecture, (The Islamic Period),100 
plates, 4to,    Bombay, 1942  
[Stock ID: 4614 ] £40 
 
27.  BROWNE (James Stark) 
Through South Africa with the British 
Association, numerous plates, some 
faint spotting, spine faded,     1906 
[Stock ID: 7917 ] £35 

 
28.  BROWNE (J.F.) An Uriya 
Primer in Roman Character,32 pp. + 
15pp. Trubner Catalogue, cr.8vo, 
original cloth,    London, Trubner & Co. 
1882 
Oriya is an Indian language, 
belonging to the Indo-Aryan branch of 
the Indo-European language family. It 
is mainly spoken in the Indian states of 
Orissa and West Bengal. Oriya is one 
of the many official languages in 
India; it is the official language of 
Orissa and the second official language 
of Jharkhand. 
[Stock ID: 4612 ] £30 
 

EGYPT  1913  
29.  BUCKLAND (J.H.) A 
Photograph Album with 96 
Photographs of A Squadron 4 Troop 
Westminster Dragoons Abbassia 
Barracks, Cairo Egypt, each 2 x 2 ins. 4 
to a page, inscribed and titled in white 

ink, sm 4to. original cloth, some slight 
wear,    Cairo, September, 1914 
Abassia, a suburb of Cairo, is the seat 
of the Coptic Church, and a Training 
School during the First World War for 
Military Police.   
The Westminster Dragoons were 
formed during the Boer War.  Although 
they did not fight during that 
Emergency, they trained and sent out 
over 1000 men to the Imperial 
Yeomanry in South Africa. The 



Regiment numbered amongst its ranks 
some very wealthy and influential men 
(including a maharajah) and it was 
this fact that enabled  the Regiment to 
buy, build and equip the magnificent 
Headquarters at Elverton Street, 
Westminster. There was little going on 
in the run up to the First World War,  
They left Southampton on the “S.S. 
Aragon” for Alexandria in 1914 to 
relieve the 3rd Dragoon Guards in 
Cairo as garrison cavalry. This album 
pre-dates the arrival of the main force, 
but represents the forerunners to the 
occupation out there.  
 
[Stock ID: 13065 ] £225 
 
30.  BUDGE (Sir E.A.) The 
Alexander Book in Ethiopia, The 
Ethiopic Versions of Pseudocallithenes, 
the Chronicle of Almakin, the Narrative 
of Joseph Ben Gorion, and a Christian 
Romance of Alexander, Translated into 
English from MSS. in the British 
Museum and Bibliotheque 
Nationale,portrait, 13 plates, cr.8vo, 
original cloth, spine faded,    Oxford 
University Press, 1933 
From the Library of Sydney Smith, 
Assistant to Budge DW 1.12 lot 77. With 
a printed compliments slip from 
Budge. 
[Stock ID: 12986 ] £35 
 
31.  BUDGE (Sir E.A. Wallis) 
The Bandlet of Righteousness An 
Ethiopian Book of the Dead, The 
Ethiopic text of the ... in facsimile from 
two manuscripts in the British 
Museum, 67 plates, 8vo, original cloth, 
slight wear, Limited to 350 copies,    
London, Luzac. 1929 
. 
[Stock ID: 12974 ] £90 
 
32.  BUDGE (Sir E.A. Wallis) 
The Book of the Mysteries of the 
Heavens and the Earth and other 
Works of Bakhayla Mika’el (Zosimas), 

The Ethiopic Texts Edited from the 
Unique Manuscript (Eth. 37 Peiresc) in 
the Bibliotheque Nationale with 
English Translations,83 pages of 
facsimiles,  xx + 175 pp.  8vo, original 
cloth, spine faded, slight wear, Limited 
to 200 copies,    Oxford University 
Press, 1935 
From the Library of Sidney Smith, 
Budge’s Assistant, Budge Sale DW 1.12 
lot 74. 
[Stock ID: 12976 ] £165 
 
33.  BUDGE (Sir E.A. Wallis) 
The Contendings of the Apostles being 
the Histories of the Lives and 
Martyrdoms and Deaths of the Twelve 
Apostles and Evangelists Translated 
from the Ethiopic Manuscripts in the 
British Museum,frontis. thk.8vo,     
Oxford University Press, 1935 
From the Library of Sydney Smith, 
Assistant to Budge DW 1.12 lot 77.  
[Stock ID: 12990 ] £65 
 
34.  BUDGE (Sir E.A. Wallis) 
The Divine Craft of the Herbalist, 13 
plates, 8vo, original cloth, faded,    
Society of Herbalists, London, 1928 
“I have tried to show how the 
Sumerian, Egyptian, Babylonian and 
Assyrian Herbals formed the 
foundation of the Greek Herbals, and 
how these in turn were translated into 
Syriac and Arabic.” 
From the Library of Sydney Smith, 
Assistant to Budge. 
[Stock ID: 12981 ] £60 
 
35.  BUDGE (Sir E.A. Wallis) A 
History of Ethiopia Nubia and 
Abyssinia,folding map, 2 frontis. 47 
plates, text illusts. some occasional 
spotting, hf red morocco, some slight 
worming,    London, 1928 
Budge was one of the most popular, 
well travelled and learned of scholars 
of the Middle East, particularly Egypt 
and Ethiopia.  He came to the British 
Museum and expanded its collection of 



Egyptian and Assyrian Antiquities, 
making it the best in the World.  
Although from a poor background, 
through his own dilligence and with 
the influence of Sir John Stainer and 

William Gladstone, he received a First 
Class Education in his subjects. Having 
joined the British Museum he was sent 
on Antiquities Retrieving projects. His 
Nile Notes for Travellers, was 
commissioned by Thomas Cook for the 
growing market in Tourism to Egypt 
and the Antiquities. 
[Stock ID: 12818 ] £245 
 
36.  BUDGE (Sir E.A. Wallis) 
The Queen of Sheba and  Her Only 
Son Menyelek,                                                                      
xc + 241 pp. 31 plates, 8vo. original 
cloth, worn,    London, Medici Society, 
1922 
From the Library of Sydney Smith, 
Assistant to Budge. 
[Stock ID: 12983 ] £100 
 
37.  BUDGE (Sir E.A. Wallis) 
Stories of the Holy Fathers being 
Histories of the Anchorites, Recluses, 
Monks, Coenobite and Ascetic Fathers 
of the Deserts of Egypt, between A.D. 
250 and A.D. 400 circiter, Compiled by 
Athanasius, Archbishop of Alexandria; 
Palladius, Helenopolis; Saint Jerome, 
and others Now translated out of the 
Syriac with Notes and 
Introduction,thk.8vo, original cloth 

spined faded, typed compliments slip 
from the translator,    Oxford University 
Press, 1934 
From the Library of Sydney Smith, 
Assistant to Budge.  
[Stock ID: 12989 ] £60 
 
38.  BUDGE (Sir E.A. Wallis) 
Texts Relating to Saint Mena of 
Egypt and Canons of Nicea in a Nubian 
Dialect, 36 plates, 8vo, original cloth, 
faded, damp staining,,    London, 
British Museum, 1909 
From the Library of Sydney Smith, 
Assistant to Budge. 
[Stock ID: 12982 ] £135 
 
39.  BUDGE (Sir E.A.Wallis) 
Baralam and Yewasef Being the 
Ethiopic Version of a Christianized 
Recension of the Buddhist Legend of 
the Buddha and Bodhisatva The 
Ethiopic Text Edited for the First Time 
with an English Translation and 
Introduction etc.FIRST EDITION, 2 
Vols,  xvi + 246 pp. 2 plates [&] cxxi + 
351pp, 73 plates, 8vo, &  thk.8vo, 
original cloth, spines rubbed,     
Cambridge University Press, 1923 
From the Library of Sydney Smith, 
Assistant to Budge DW 1.12 lot 77. 
[Stock ID: 12991 ] £125 
 
40.  BUDGE (Sir E.A.Wallis) 
One Hundred & Ten Miracles of 
our Lady Mary, translated from the 
Ethiopic Manuscripts for the most part 
in the British Museum, with extracts 
from some Ancient European Versions 
and Illustrations from the Paintings in 
Manuscripts by Ethiopian Artists,64 
plates, lviii + 359 pp. 8vo, original cloth, 
spine faded, Inscribed on the ffep “To 
Sydney Smith  from the Translator Aug 
1923”,    London, Medici Society, 1923 
From the Budge Sale DW 1.12 lot 74. 
[Stock ID: 12975 ] £135 
 
41.  BUDGE (Sir E.A.Wallis) The 
Wit and Wisdom of the Christian 



Fathers of Egypt, The Syrian Version of 
the Apothegemata Patrum by Anan 
Isho of Beth Abhe, translated 
by...frontis, thk.8vo, original cloth, 
spine faded with a typed compliments 
slip from the translator,    Oxford 
University Press, 1934 
From the Library of Sydney Smith, 
Assistant to Budge. 
[Stock ID: 12988 ] £50 
 
42.  BURKITT (F.C.) The Religion 
of the Manichees, Donellan Lectures for 
19243 plates, some spotting at the 
begining, 8vo, original cloth,    
Cambridge University Press, 1925 
Manichaeism thrived between the 
third and seventh centuries, and at its 
height was one of the most widespread 
religions in the world. Manichaean 
churches and scriptures existed as far 
east as China and as far west as the 
Roman Empire.It was widespread 
among the legions of the Roman 
Empire, who considered it a soldier's 
religion, and it was briefly the main 
rival to Christianity in the competition 
to replace classical paganism. 
Manichaeism survived longer in the 
East than in the West, and it appears to 
have finally faded away after the 14th 
century in southern China, 
contemporary to the decline in China 
of the Church of the East. 
[Stock ID: 13102 ] £75 
 
CHICAGO  EXPOSITION  1934  
43.  BURROUGHS WELLCOME 
& CO. The Romance of Exploration 
and Emergency First -Aid from Stanley 
to Byrd, 160 pp. maps, plan numerous 
illusts. 8vo, original cloth, spine faded,   
New York, Burroughs Wellcome & Co.  
This booklet was produced for the 
Chigago International Exposition, 
1934.  It includes testemonials from the 
Pioneers who took Burroughs 
Wellcome products with them on their 
travels.  From Africa, Polar and Air 
Pioneers, as well as Roosevelt, Sven 

Hedin, Roy Chapman Andrews. and  
the Houston  Mount Everest Flights. 
[Stock ID: 13417 ] £65 
 
44.  CABATON (A.) Java, 
Sumatra, and Other Islands of the 
Dutch East Indies, translated with a 
preface by Bernard Miall, large folding 
map, numerous plates, some occasional 
faint spotting, thk.8vo, original cloth,     
1911 
[Stock ID: 10634 ] £55 
 
45.  CAMPBELL (Col. Walter) 
My Indian Journal, engraved map on 
title, 7 lithograph plates, some light 
spotting, 8vo, original cloth, label 
removed from spine,    Edinburgh, 1864 
[Stock ID: 4729 ] £145 
 
46.  CANDLER (Edmund) The 
Long Road to Baghdad, 19 maps and 
plans, 2 portraits, 14 plates, 2 vols, 8vo, 
spines sunned,    London, 1919 
The author was Times Correspondent 
with the Mesopotamian Campaign 
during the First World War.  His frank 
account was both controversial and 
shocking. 
[Stock ID: 11223 ] £125 
 
47.  CESNOLA (Gen. Louis 
Palma) Cyprus: Its Ancient Cities, 
Tombs, and Temples, A Narrative of 



Researches and Excavations during 10 
Years Residence as American Consul in 
that Island,46 plates, including 4 plans, 
12 plates of inscriptions, Middle 
Temple Library Copy, with their stamps 
and bookplate, thk.8vo, modern hf.calf,    
London, 1877 
[Stock ID: 13042 ] £450 
 
48.  CHAPMAN (Abel) The 
Borders and Beyond 
Arctic...Cheviot...Tropic,2 folding 
maps, numerous coloured and plain 
plates, text illusts, thk 8vo, original 
cloth     1924 
[Stock ID: 11527 ] £125 
 
49.  CHESNEY (Col [F.R.]) The 
Russo-Turkish Campaigns of 1828 and 
1829: with a View of the Present State 
of Affairs in the East,Second Edition, 2 
folding maps, 8vo, original cloth, spine 
sunned, neat tear at head repaired,    
Smith, Elder & Co. 1854 
[Stock ID: 4293 ] £165 
 

COLOMBIAN  EXHIBITION  
50.  CHICAGO. Martin (J.F.) 
Martin’s World Fair Album-Atlas and 
Family Souvenir. Containing artistic 
half-tone illustrations of the World’s 
Fair Palaces, and many of Chigago’s 
mammoth buildings that are the marvel 
of the age; likewise of the civil and 
military Dedication parades. A 
Historical review of the States and 
Nations, with tinted maps, forms an 
interesting feature of the work.  A brief 
sketch of former world’s fairs; 
discourses on the life of Colombus; 
manners, customs, and religion of the 
American Indian; Chicago’s early 
history; Chicago in flames; Chicago to-
day; etc., etc.  In short the work is a 
perfect encyclopedia of authentic, 
useful, very interesting and 
carefullyselected information,maps, 
numerous plates and illusts. original 
oblong cloth, aeg,    C.Ropp & Sons, 
Chicago, 1892 

[Stock ID: 13052 ] £85 
 
51.  CHINA. A Collection of Four 
Papers on China and one on Sebastapol 
taken from The Royal Engineers 
Papers, as under -8vo, modern Library 
cloth binding    London, 1858-60 
R.E. Papers Vol 9 1860 
Paper X - Thaine (Lieut R.) Chinese 
Infernal Machines  pages 48-50. 
Paper XI - Fisher (Maj. A.C.) 
Operations against the Pei-Ho Forts, 
folding plan, pages 51-62. 
R.E. Papers Vol 8 1859 
Paper VIII Mann (Maj.G) & Capt. W.J 
Stuart. Operations of The Royal 
Engineers at the taking of Canton in  
Dec1857, pages 71-74. 
Paper IX Mann (Maj. G.) Capt. W.J. 
Stuart & Lieut G. Longley. Demolition 
of the Forts at Canton in Jan. 1858, 
folding plan, pages 75-83. 
Paper X Buckmaster (Lieut) Bridge of 
Rafts at Sebastopol, folding plan, page 
84 
[Stock ID: 12654 ] £40 
 

FIRST  PRINTED  ACCOUNT  
52.  CHINA. Land-Reys Van 
Saedor Jacowits Boicoof, Uyrgefonden 
voor Ambassadeur vand den Czaar van 
Moscovien, Na China; Gedaan in het 
Jaar 1653, Behelsende den Aart der 



Tarters en Cathayers; als mede hunne 
Woon-plaatsen, Kleedingen, &c. Nu 
aldeerst uyt sijn Oorspronkelijke Taal 
overgeset, Met noodig Register 
verrijkt,title + 14 pp. some light foxing 
at edges, 8vo, wrapper,   Leyden, Pieter 
Vander Aa, 1707 
Copac records 3 copies.  The first 
printed account of this Mission to 
China.  Later collected and reprinted in 
the Churchill Collection in 1744. 
[Stock ID: 13256 ] £250 
 

LAST  EMPEROR  OF  CHINA  
53.  CHINA. AISIN-GIORO (Pu 
Yi) From Emperor to Citizen - The 
Autobiography of Aisin-Gioro Pu Yi, 
translated by W.J.F. Jenner,Second 
Edition, numerous plates, 2 vols, 8vo, 
original boards, cloth spines, dw’s a 
little worn,   Peking, Foreign Language 
Press, 1979 
[Stock ID: 13996 ] £50 

 
 
54.  CHIROL (Valentine) The Far 
Eastern Question, 2 folding maps, 
plates, 8vo, original cloth a little soiled,     
1896 

Chirol’s visit to China and Japan 
coincided with the end of the war 
between the two counties. In this work 
he attempts to evaluate what the peace 

would mean to Europe and Britain in 
particular. 
[Stock ID: 7835 ] £55 
 

 
FRANCO-PRUSSIAN  WAR  

55.  CLARETIE (Jules) Récits de 
Guerre, Paris Assiégé 1870-1871, 10 
folding coloured plates after oil 
paintings by Alphonse De Neuville, 
numerous other illustrations by a 
variety of artists including Gustave 
Doré’s Le Marseillaise, numerous 
photographs, ep’s a little browned, 4to, 
original decorative cloth, gilt,   Paris,  
Goupil & Co. 1871 
[Stock ID: 13473 ] £175 
 
56.  CLIVE. Macauley (Lord 
Thomas Babington) Lord Clive, 
First Separate Edition, cr.8vo, original 
cloth,    1892  
This first came out in Critical and 
Historical Essays contributed to the 
Edinburgh Review in 1843. This 
famous essay which is in the form of a 
review of Malcolm’s Life of Clive, is a 
magisterial compound of praise and 



blame - praise for his statesmanship 
and blame for venality. But his vivid 
description of the returned `nabobs’ in 
England, of whom Clive was the chief, 
and of their baneful influence, turned 
the scales of criticism against him. 
Macaulay’s other achievement, by his 
recension of Holwell’s narrative, was 
to fix that lurid account of the Black 
Hole indelibly on the British mind, so 
that even today popular works can 
treat it as almost the one thing needful 
for a knowledge of eighteenth century 
India. - Spear, Master of Bengal. 
[Stock ID: 3432 ] £45 
 
57.  COILLARD (François) Sur 
Le Haut-Zambeze Voyage et Travaux 
de Mission, Preface de M.J. de Seynes,2 
maps, 2 portraits, 40 plates, edge a little 
browned, 4to original pictorial cloth, 
slight wear, inscribed by the Author to 
his niece and biographer “A C.W. 
Mackintosh A Ma Chere niece - 
souvenir de collaboration F.C. Londres 
1er Janvier 1898”,    Paris, 1898 
[Stock ID: 12856 ] £250 
 
58.  CONGO. BENTLEY 
(Rev.W.Holman) Dictionary and 
Grammar of the Kongo Language, As 
spoken at San Salvador, the Ancient 
Capital of the Old 
Kongo Empire, West 
Africa. Compiled and 
Prepared for the 
Baptist Mission on 
the Kongo River, 
West Africa,xxiv + 719 
+ blank pp. thick 8vo, 
original blue cloth, 
spine laid down and 
worn, [with] 
Appendix to the 
Dictionary and 
Grammar of the 
Kongo Language As 
Spoken at San 
Slavador, the Ancient 
Capital of the Kongo 
River, West Africa by 

the Rev. W. Holman Bentley, vii + 721-
1052 pp., together 2 vols, original blue 
cloth, some occasional spotting    
Baptist Missionary Society, London, 
1887 & 1895 
The first comprehensive Dictionary 
and Grammar of the Congo language, 
compiled under the auspices of Leopold 
II of Belgium.  Together with the rarer 
Supplement. 
[Stock ID: 12692 ] £550 
 
59.  CONGO. WHITEHEAD 
(John) Grammar and Dictionary of 
the Bobangi Language as spoken over a 
part of the Upper Congo West Central 
Africa,FIRST EDITION, xix + [ii] + 499 
pp.cr.8vo, covers discoloured, small 
nick in lower cover,   London, Baptist 
Missionary Society, 1899 
The first Dictionary of the Bobangi  
Language. 
[Stock ID: 11334 ] £150 
 

PASSAGE  IN  INDIA  
60.  [COOMBE (William)] The 
Grand Master or Adventures of Qui Hi 
? Hindostan, A Hudibrastic Poem in 
Eight Cantos by Quiz,engraved title, 
folding plate, folds strengthened and 26 
uncoloured aquatint plates by Thomas 
Rowlandson, x + 252 pp. errata slip, 
8vo. modern boards cloth spine paper 
label,   London, Thomas Tegg, 1816 
William Coombe (1742-1823), the Eton 
contemporary of Charles James Fox 
and William Beckford, after and early 
life as an adventurer, settled in to later 
life as a debtor and publishers hack.  
His was courted for his charming 
personality and inexhaustable fund of 
anecdotes.  In this “Poem” in the 
manner of Samuel Butler he 
caricatures the Dance of Death in the 
East India Company’s service. 
Daniell wrote aptly of this period  in his 
“Picturesque Voyage to India”, that 
“the shores of Asia have been invaded 
by a race of students with no rapacity 
but for lettered relics; by naturalists 
whose cruelty extends not to one 



human inhabitant; by philosophers 
ambitious only for the extirpation of 
error, and the diffusion of truth”, 
[Stock ID: 14228 ] £375 
 
61.  COSTAIN (Alfred J.) The Life 
of Arthur Jackson of Manchuria, with a 
Preface by William Watson,portrait 
frontis. 3 plates, 8vo, original cloth,    
London, 1911 
[Stock ID: 13105 ] £35 
 
62.  CRAWFORD (Arthur) Our 
Troubles in Poona and the Deccan, text 
illusts. & 14 plates, 8vo, original cloth, 
spine sunned,    London, 1897 
[Stock ID: 4177 ] £70 
 
63.  CURTIS (George William) 
Lotos-Eating: A Summer Book,sm.8vo, 
original cloth, spine gilt    London, 1852 
Dedicated to Charles Dana. The 
Hudson, the Catskills, Niagara, 
Saratoga & Newport. 
[Stock ID: 4669 ] £100 
 
64.  CURZON (George 
Nathaniel, Marquis of 
Kedlestone, Viceroy of India 
1898-1905 , 1859-1925) British 
Government in India,  the Story of the 
Viceroys and Government 
Houses,numerous maps, plans and 
plates, 2 vols, 4to. original blue cloth 
gilt,     1925 
[Stock ID: 4672 ] £85 
 
65.  [CURZON] MENPES 
(Dorothy) The Durbar, 100 coloured 
plates by Mortimer Menpes, 4to, 
original decorative buckram, some very 
slight wear, De Luxe Edition Limited to 
1000 numbered copies Signed by 
the Artist,    A. & C. Black 1903 
The first Durbar, Lord Lyttleton’s, was 
held in 1877 to proclaim Queen Victoria 
as Empress of India, and like this 1902 
Durbar to proclaim Edward VII as 
king, was not attended by the 
Monarch, but presided over by the 

Viceroy George Nathaniel Curzon 
Marquis of Kedleston.  It was not until 
the  1911 Durbar, when George V and 
Queen Mary went to India, was the 
Emperor and his Empress proclaimed 
in person to the people of India.  
[Stock ID: 11119 ] £380 
 
66.  DAWSON (Samuel 
Edward) The Saint Lawrence Basin 
and its Border-Lands, being the Story of 
their Discovery, Exploration and 
Occupation,large folding map, 
numerous plates, a little soiling, gilt 
presentation stamp of Christs Hospital 
on front cover, cloth a little buckled,    
1905  
[Stock ID: 4577 ] £35 
 
67.  D’OLLONE (Vicomte H.) In 
Forbidden China, The  D’Ollone 
Mission 1906-1909 China - Tibet - 
Mongolia, second impression, folding 
map, plates, some occasional spotting, 
8vo. original cloth,   London, T. Fisher 
Unwin, 1912 
[Stock ID: 10265 ] £135 
 
68.  DORÉ. The “Spy” Cartoon from 
Vanity Fair “M. Paul Gustave Doré” 
dressed in an evening tail coat,12 x 7 
ins. printed in colour,   London,  1877 
[Stock ID: 13474 ] £100 
 
69.  DORÉ. ARIOSTO 
(Ludovico) Orlando Furioso, 
Illustrato da Gustavo Doré con 
prefazione di Giosuè Carducci,xx + 640 
pp. inscribed on the back of the frontis. 
with some show through, some 
occasional spotting, large folio, full 
contemporary morocco inlaid with 
studs, inscribed in gilt letters “Al Caro 
Tito” and on the spine “Tomo Unico”,   
Milan Fratelli Treves 1881 



The inscription reads “I had this book 
from my dearest cousin Tito when I 
was a boy and I kept it as a precious 
reminder and mark of affection.  In 
handing it on now to you, dear 
Arnoldino, I beg you to keep it with the 
same feelings towards Your most 
affectionate cousin  Carletto Figari 
Genoa, 4th April 1921”. 
The First Edition was published in 
Paris in 1879, and there was no English 
Edition.  Apart from the Raven which 
was published in 1883, this is the last 
and most elusive of Doré’s work in 
which he drew so many illustrations of 
such imagination and fantasy.  Malan 
considers it the most unappreciated of 
his works because of the lack of an 
English text, but says that in this work 
“Doré was once again Adrift on 
Dreams of Splendor.”  The fact that 
Hachette first published it and not 
Cassell had much to do with its lack of 
circulation. 
[Stock ID: 13779 ] £750 
 
70.  DORÉ.  BALZAC (Honoré 
de) Les Contes Drolatiques Colligez 
Abbayes De Touraine et mis en lumière 
par le sieur De Balzac pourfifth edition, 
the First with 425 drawings by 
Gustave Doré, xxii + 614 + [1]pp. 
thk.8vo, contemporary hf. calf, spine 
gilt, faded, slight wear,    La Société 
Général de Libraire, Paris, 1855 
[Stock ID: 12960 ] £275 

 
71.  DORÉ.  BLACKBURN 
(Henry) The Pyrenees: A Description 
of Summer Life at French Watering 
Places,New Edition Revised and 
Corrected to 1880, map, frontis. 
engraved title, 100 illusts. by Doré, 
signature on reverse of frontis. with 
slight show through, some occasional 
spotting,  8vo, original cloth, spine a 
little discoloured,   London, Samson, 
Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington, 1881 
The first edition with the text by Taine 
came out in Paris in 1855 with just 64 
illustrations.  The Blackburn revisions 
first appeared in  1867.  He remarks in 
this issue “Amongst the special 
additions to this Edition (much of 
which has been rewritten), are 
descriptions  of Lourdes and Argelès in 
1880, and some notes made in spring 
amongst the flowers.” 
[Stock ID: 13511 ] £75 
 
72.  DORÉ. COLERIDGE 
(Samuel Taylor) The Rime of the 
Ancient Mariner in Seven Parts... edited 
by H.C. Walsh,40 plate, numerous text 
illusts, 4to. 11 x 14 ins.original pictorial 
cloth, small snag at the  foot of front 

cover, slight wear,   Philadelphia, Henry 
Atlemus, 1889 
[Stock ID: 14053 ] £450 
 



73.  DORÉ.  D’AVILLIER (Baron 
Ch.) Spain, translated by J.Thompson 
F.R.G.S.112 full paged plates, with 124 

text illusts. some occasional slight 
spotting, aeg. folio, original bright 
green cloth, some marking at edges, 
with a small tear to the back board,   
London, Bickers & Son. 1881 
After the success of the Tour du Monde 
Series, which included D’Avilier’s 
Voyage en Espagne (1862-73), the first 
single edition was published in France 
in 1874.  The first English edition was 
published by Samson Low in 1876.  
Dan Malan in his book on Doré says “It 
should be noted that the pretty young 
senoritas tend to look an awful lot like 
Adelina Patti” the celebrated singer,  
with whom Doré was a close friend. 
[Stock ID: 13753 ] £650 
 

NUREYEV’S  COPY  OF  

DORÉ’S  LONDON 
74.  DORÉ. ÉNAULT (Louis) 
Londres, illustré de 174 Gravures sur 
Bois par Gustave Doré,some occasional 
foxing, teg, large 4to, 15 x 11 ins. 
contemporary hf. crushed red morocco, 
some slight wear and rubbing, From the 
Library of Rudoph Nureyev, with a 
letter of Provenance from his 
Foundation.   1876 Librarie Hachette et 
Cie.  

Among his many passions, 
the work of Gustave Doré 
appealed to Nureyev.  His 
depiction of Paris, it’s Beau 
Monde, the dancers, jugglers 
and actors, led him through 
to the Fairy and fantastical  
World of Perrault and La 
Fontaine.  The London Fête’s 
and Picnics, the theatrical 
scenes of “The Penny Gaff” 
and “Blondin in Shoreditch,” 
and the dramatic scenes of 
the Metropolis attracted the 
young Nureyev.  Nureyev’s 
tomb is in the Russian 
Cemetary at Sainte-
Geneviève-des-Bois near 
Paris. This mosaic memorial 
resembles one of the oriental kilim rugs 
that Nureyev loved so much, and could 
well have appeared in a Doré 
illustration. It was designed by Ezio 
Frigerio, Nueryev’s favourite set and 
costume designer, whose work  often 
echoed Doré. 
[Stock ID: 13371 ] £1500 
 
75.  DORÉ GERMAN BIBLE. Die 
Heilige Schrift Alten und Neuen 
Testaments verdeutscht von D. Martin 
Luther.  Mit zweihundert un dreissig 
Bilderen von Gustave Doré,230 plates 
by Doré, there are 11 plates omitted in 
the German edition from the French 
and 3 extra plates, the text is 
elaborately decorated in the margins, 
on exceptionally good pape, with very 
occasional spotting, 2 vols thick large 
folio, original decorative embossed red 
leather, all edges gilt,   Stuttgart, 
Deutsche Verlags-Anstalt, [1875] 
The German edition of Doré’s Bible 
was elaborately and expensively 
produced.  The paper and bindings are 
of superior quality to anything that the 
French and English Publishers 
produced.  The extra decoration in the 
text could be said to detract from this 
edition, but the printing of his 
electrotype plates is suberb. 



[Stock ID: 13593 ] £650 
 
THE  GREAT  DORÉ  GERMAN  

BIBLE  
76.  DORÉ (Gustave) Die Heilige 
Schrift Alten und Neuen Testaments 
verdeutscht von D. Martin Luther.  Mit 
zweihundert un dreissig Bilderen von 
Gustave Doré,230 plates by Doré, there 
are 11 plates omitted in the German 
edition from the French and 3 extra 
plates, the text is elaborately decorated 
in the margins, on exceptionally good 
paper, with very occasional spotting, 2 
vols thick large folio, 17 x 13½ ins. 
original decorative embossed leather, 
all edges gilt,   Stuttgart, Deutsche 
Verlags-Anstalt, [1875] 
The German edition of Doré’s Bible 
was elaborately and expensively 
produced.  The paper and bindings are 
of superior quality to anything that the 
French and English Publishers 
produced.  The extra decoration in the 
text could be said to detract from this 
edition, but the printing of his 
electrotype plates is suberb. 
[Stock ID: 13387 ] £650 
 
77.  DORÉ (Gustave) The History 
of Don Quixote. By 
Cervantes. The text edited 
by J.W. Clark and a 
Biographical Notice of 
Cervantes, by T. 
Teignmouth Shore,0 thick 
4to, contemporary half calf, 
spine neatly rebacked and 
laid down, 118 plates, text 
illusts. some occasion 
spotting at front and rear,  
London Cassell Petter & 
Galpin, c.1870 
[Stock ID: 13365 ] £650 
 
78.  DORÉ (Gustave) The Poetical 
Works of Thomas Hood, potrait frontis 
by F.H.Baker,steel  engraved title of 
The Suicide, and 5 other plates, 2 pp 
facsimile letter, inscription on verso of 

hf.title,thk.8vo, aeg, original decorative 
covers, gilt, slight wear,   London, 
Moxon’s Library Poets, [1871] 
[Stock ID: 13230 ] £55 
 
79.  DORÉ (Gustave) Thomas 
Hood, (Eight Poems)iii + 36 pp. 8 
engraved plates, folio original blue 
cloth gilt, slight damage to upper joint,   
London, Moxon, 1870 
[Stock ID: 13754 ] £350 
 
80.  DORÉ (Gustave) 
Woodburytype Head and Shoulders 
Portrait, an oval 4½ x 3½ ins. within a 
printed decorative border, edges a little 
spotted,   London, Lock & Whitfield, 
1877 
[Stock ID: 13518 ] £85 
 
81.  DORÉ (GUSTAVE) & Alfred 
Tennyson. Elaine Illustrated by 
Gustave Doré, 9 steel engraved plates, 
some occasional foxing, folio, 16 x 12 
ins. original pictorial cloth, gilt, some 
small marks on upper cover,   London, 
Edward Moxon & Co. 1867 
Of all Doré’s engraved works this is the 
finest.  These are the only illustrations 
which were steel engraved. The courtly 
romance, sensuality and chivalry that 
Prince Albert had admired in the 
verses, Doré translates in to vibrant 
black and white.  Doré met Queen 
Victoria at a Garden Party in 1875 and 
conversed happily with her.  She had 
bought his “Le Psaltérion” at the Salon 
in 1870, for Windsor Castle. 
[Stock ID: 13642 ] £350 
 
82.  DORÉ (GUSTAVE) & Alfred 
Tennyson. Enid, Illustrated by 
Gustave Doré, 9 steel engraved plates, 
some occasional foxing, folio, 16 x 12 
ins. original bright pictorial cloth, gilt   
London, Edward Moxon & Co. 1868 
Of all Doré’s engraved works this is the 
finest.  These are the only illustrations 
which were steel engraved. The courtly 
romance, sensuality and chivalry that 



Prince Albert had admired in the 
verses, Doré translates in to vibrant 
black and white.  Doré met Queen 
Victoria at a Garden Party in 1875 and 
conversed happily with her.  She had 
bought his “Le Psaltérion” at the Salon 
in 1870, for Windsor Castle. 
[Stock ID: 13643 ] £350 
 
83.  DORÉ (GUSTAVE) & Alfred 
Tennyson. Guinevere, Illustrated by 
Gustave Doré, 9 steel engraved plates, 

some occasional foxing, folio, 16 x 12 
ins. original pictorial cloth, gilt, some  
marks on upper and lower cover,   
London, Edward Moxon & Co. 1867 
Of all Doré’s engraved works this is the 
finest.  These are the only illustrations 
which were steel engraved .The courtly 
romance, sensuality and chivalry that 
Prince Albert had admired in the 
verses, Doré translates in to vibrant 
black and white.  Doré met Queen 
Victoria at a Garden Party in 1875 and 
conversed happily with her.  She had 
bought his “Le Psaltérion” at the Salon 
in 1870, for Windsor Castle. 
[Stock ID: 13645 ] £350 
 
84.  DORÉ (GUSTAVE) & Alfred 
Tennyson. Vivien, Illustrated by 
Gustave Doré, 9 steel engraved plates, 
some occasional foxing, folio, 16 x 12 
ins. original pictorial cloth, gilt, some  

marks on upper and lower cover,   
London, Edward Moxon & Co. 1867 
Of all Doré’s engraved works this is the 
finest.  These are the only illustrations 
which were steel engraved. The courtly 
romance, sensuality and chivalry that 
Prince Albert had admired in the 
verses, Doré translates in to vibrant 
black and white.  Doré met Queen 
Victoria at a Garden Party in 1875 and 
conversed happily with her.  She had 
bought his “Le Psaltérion” at the Salon 
in 1870, for Windsor Castle. 
[Stock ID: 13644 ] £350 
 
85.  DOUGHTY (Charles M.) 
Travels in Arabia Deserta, With an 
Introduction by T.E. Lawrence,2 large 
folding maps, portrait, 1 folding and 7 
other plates, 2 vols. sm.4to, original 
buckram, some slight wear,    Jonathan 
Cape, London, 1936 
"I have talked the book over with many 
travellers, and we are agreed that here 
you have all the desert, its hills and 
plains, the lava fields, the villages, the 
tents, the men and animals. They are 
told of the life, with words and phrases 
fitted to them so perfectly that one 
cannot dissociate them in memory. It is 
the true Arabia, the land with its smells 
and dirt, as well as its nobility and 
freedom. There is no sentiment, 
nothing merely picturesque, that most 
common failing of oriental travel-
books. Doughty's completeness is 
devastating. There is nothing we 
would take away, little we could add. 
He took all Arabia for his province, and 
has left to his successors only the poor 
part of specialists. We may write books 
on parts of the desert or some of the 
history of it; but there can never be 
another picture of the whole, in our 
time, because here it is all said." - 
Introduction. 
Lawrence’s admiration for Doughty 
gave him the inspration for his great 
work Seven Pillars of Wisdom, and in 
reprinting Doughty’s work Cape 



modelled their edition on Lawrence’s of 
the previous year. 
[Stock ID: 12972 ] £375 
 

COOK’S  EDITOR  AND  

MEMORIALIST  
86.  DOUGLAS (John) Select 
Works of ... with a Biographical Memoir 
by ... his nephew... William Macdonald, 
portrait, facsimile of handwriting, some 
occasional spotting particularly 
towards the end, 4to. original boards, 
rebacked, unpressed, uncut, edges 
worn   Salisbury, Printed for 
Subscribers, 1820 
Although Bishop of Salisbury, Douglas, 
it could be said, was more occupied in 
secular than sacred matters, 
preferring a London residence in 
winter and a fashionable Watering 
Place in Summer. He engaged in 
several literary controversies. He is 
best known as the editor of Cook’s 
Third Voyage and correspondent.  
Apart from reprinting the revised and 
enlarged introduction to the Third 
Voyage, there are references to his  
Biographical  Memoir to Cook.  
Beddie 573. 
[Stock ID: 7660 ] £350 
 
87.  DUBOIS (Abbé J.) Hindu 
Manners, Customs and 
Ceremonies...translated from the 
Author’s later French Ms. and edited 
with notes, corrections and biography 
by Henry K. Beauchamp,portrait, 
thk.8vo, boards, binders cloth, paper 
label    Oxford, 1899 
Dubois was in India as a Missionary 
from 1792 to 1823. 
[Stock ID: 4403 ] £125 
 
88.  DUTT (Girinra Nath) 
History of the Hutwa Raj with some 
unrecorded events of the 
administration of Warren Hastings and 
of the Indian Mutiny, folding 
genealogical table, 47 pp. [with] E.H.C. 
Walsh, A list of [85] Tibetan Books 

brought from Lhasa by the Japanese 
monk, Ekai Kawa Gochi, 60 pp.8vo, hf. 
calf, worn,    Journal of the Asiatic 
Society of Bengal, Vol. LXXIII Part 1, 
Calcutta, 1907 
[Stock ID: 11164 ] £85 
 
89.  [EASTMAN (George)] 
Chronicles of and African Trip, ep 
maps, photographs, original boards, 
buckram spine, some slight soiling,   
Rochester New York, Privately Printed, 
1927 
George Eastman was the pioneer of 
cinematography, and made his fortune 
inventing the film roll. This is a 
chronicle of a seven month Big Game 
Hunting Trip in Kenya. 
[Stock ID: 8195 ] £65 
 
90.  EL-EDROOS (Brig. Syed 
Ali) The Hashemite Arab Army 1908-
1979, maps and numerous plates, thk. 
roy 8vo, dw,    Amman, Jordan, 1980 
[Stock ID: 11076 ] £55 
 
91.  EL-GHUSEIN (Fâ’iz) 
Martyred Armenia, 56 pp. 8vo, original 
printed wrappers, dust marked,     1917 
[Stock ID: 14340 ] £65 
 
92.  

ENZBURG 
(Eugen von) 
Kreig in China. 
Lande unde 
Leute in China 
undie 
Expeditionen der 
vereinigten 
Machte 
1900/1901. Der referen Jugend erzahlt 
von...map, frontis. 10 plates text illusts, 
iv + 211 pp. 8vo.original pictorial 
coloured cloth,    Berlin, [1901] 
[Stock ID: 12794 ] £150 
 
93.  FAURE (Edgar) The Serpent 
and the Tortoise Problems of the New 
China, translated by Lovett R. 



Edwards,frontis map, xv + 205 pp. 
Proof Copy annotated by the translator, 
8vo, hf. morocco, spine faded,    
London, 1958 
The author was a former Prime 
Minister of France, knew both Mao 
Tse-Tung and Nikita Kruschev, leaders 
of the Communist world. 
[Stock ID: 12645 ] £75 
 
94.  FERDINAND I (Austro 
Hungarian Emperor) Decree For 
The Foundation Of The Restored Order 
Of St. John of Jerusalem in Italy,4 pp.    
Douglas, Isle of Man, 1841 
[Stock ID: 10968 ] £50 
 
95.  FILIAN (Rev. George) 
Armenia and Her People or The Story of 
Armenia by An Armenian,map, and 
numerous plates, 8vo. original pictorial 
cloth, some slight wear,   Hatfod, Conn., 
American Publishing Corp. 1896 
[Stock ID: 14107 ]  £250 
 
96.  FORTESCUE (E.F.K.) The 
Armenian Church Founded by St. 
Gregory the Illuminator. Being a Sketch 
of the History, Liturgy, Doctrine, and 

Ceremonies, of this Ancient National 
Church,... with an appendix by the Rev. 
S.C. Malan,  The Confession of Faith of 
the Orthodox Armenian Church; 
together with the Holy Rite of Baptism 
as it is administered in that Church, 
translated from the originals, FIRST 
EDITION, frontis., and 10 plates, 
library stamp on 1 plate, 1 other on 
preface, some early spotting, 8vo, 
original cloth, slight wear, number on 

spine, from the Diocesan Library of 
Portsmouth, with their bookplate,   
London, J.T. Hayes, 1872 
[Stock ID: 13397 ] £185 
 
97.  FOSCO (Maraini) Meeting 
with Japan, ep maps, numerous plates 
some in colour, text illusts. roy.8vo,    
1959  
[Stock ID: 4642 ] £25 
 
98.  FOUNTAIN (Paul) The Great 
Mountains and Forests of South 
America, second impression, portrait 
frontis. plates, 8vo, buckram, spine a 
little faded,    1904  
[Stock ID: 8073 ] £50 
 
99.  FRASER (Douglas) 
Impressions - Nigeria 1925, folding 
map, plates, some spotting, 8vo. 
original cloth,     1926 
[Stock ID: 10475 ] £40 
 

FIRST  FEMALE  F.R.G.S.  
100.  FRENCH SHELDON (May) 
Sultan to Sultan. Adventure among the 
Masai and other Tribes of East 
Africa,map and numerous illusts.  
roy.8vo, original cloth, head of spine 
restored, a little wear,    Boston, Arena 
Publishing, 1892 
May French-Sheldon, “Bébé Bwana”, 
was the first woman to be elected a 
Fellow of the Royal Geographical 
Society because of the pioneering work 
on the previously unexplored Lake 
Chala.  She was a scientist with 
medical training and her book is 



crammed full of facts laced with her 
own eccentric conceits.  S he travelled 
with 153 porters, an enormous 
cushioned wickerwork Palanquin, 
many thousands of rings engraved 
with her name that she presented to the 
natives, and not least her alpen stock 
which she brandished, with the 
pendant proclaiming “Noli me 
tangere”.   
[Stock ID: 14313 ] £275 
 
101.  FROUDE (J.A.) The English 
in the West Indies or The Bow of 
Ulysses,FIRST EDITION, frontis. 7 
other plates, vignette on title, pictorial 
cloth, gilt, label removed from upper 
cover,     1888 
[Stock ID: 14345 ] £85 
 
102.  FULLER (Robert H.) South 
Africa at Home, plates, some occasional 
spotting, 8vo, original cloth,    c.1910  
The author was Headmaster of Dale 
College, King Williamstown. 
[Stock ID: 10215 ] £25 
 
103.  GILLMORE (Parker) Leaves 
from a Sportsman’s Diary, Second 
Edition, portrait, slight wear,    1896  
Big & Little game, Elephant, Lions, 
Tiger, Giraffe, India, Africa & America. 
[Stock ID: 3642 ] £30 
 
104.  GODWIN-AUSTEN (Capt 
H.H.) Notes to Accompany a Geologial 
Map of a Portion of the Khasi Hills near 
longitude 91 degrees, folding map, 8 
other folding plates and one other, 27 
pp. 8vo, half calf, slight wear, contained 
in the Journal of the Asiatic Society, 
Vol. XXXVIII, Part 2,    Calcutta, 1869 
[Stock ID: 12876 ] £100 
 
105.  GOLDING (William) An 
Egyptian Journal, FIRST EDITION, 
map and numerous plates, some 
coloured, name of fep. edges showing 
signs of discolouration, 8vo, original 
cloth, name of front endpaper dust 

wrapper,   Boston & London, Faber & 
Faber, 1985 
[Stock ID: 10218 ] £25 
 
106.  GOODMAN (Steven M.) & 
Jonathan P. Benstead. eds. The 
Natural History of Madagascar, 1728 
pp. ep maps, numerous diags and 
illusts. coloured photographs by Harald 
Benstead, thk.4to, original cloth, dw,   
London & Chicago, University of 
Chicago Press, 2003, 
[Stock ID: 13792 ] £65 
 
107.  GOODRIDGE (Charles 
Medyett) Narrative of a Voyage to the 
South Seas, and the Shipwreck of the 
Princess of Wales Cutter, with an 
account of Two Years Residence on An 
Uninhabited Island, fifth edition, 
frontis. portrait, 2 other plates, sm.8vo, 
orignal cloth spine laid down, new 
endpapers,signed on the title by 
Edward W.G. Goodridge, some faint 
spotting,    Exeter, 1843 
The author was on a Sealing 
Expedition and was wrecked with 
fellow crew on one of the Crozet 
Islands in the southern Indian Ocean. 
[Stock ID: 12573 ] £265 
 
108.  GUINNESS (Geraldine) 
Peru, Its Story, People and Religion, 
large folding map, numerous plates, 
thk.8vo, original pictorial cloth, gilt, 
some slight wear,    1909  
Miss Guinness was a student of 
Philosophy at University College, and 
through the support given by her 
family to Protestant Missions in Peru, 
was able to visit and describe the state 
of the country. She dedicates the book 
in a rather beguiling way “To all who 
have no interest in Peru”. 
[Stock ID: 3947 ] £20 
 
109.  HACHISUKA (M.U.) The 
Identification of the Chinese Phoenix, 1 
plate, 5 pp. 8vo, original printed 
wrapper, stitched as issued, Offprint 



Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society,    
London, 1924 
[Stock ID: 13135 ] £45 
 
110.

  [HALIBURTON (Thomas 
Chandler)] The English in America, 
FIRST EDITION,  xi + 351, xii + 372, 2 
vols, original green figured cloth, spines 
sunned,    London, 1851 
Born in Nova Scotia, the author, who 
became a judge in 1820, was well 
known for his creation of the Sam Slick 
series of books.  In this work he states 
“My desire is, among other objects of 
this work, to show where and by whom 
republicanism was introduced into this 
continent.” 
[Stock ID: 4933 ] £155 
 

RED  RIVER  SETTLEMENT.  
111.  HARGRAVE (Joseph 
James) Red River, xvi + 506 pp. very 
faint marginal stain affecting last 
gathering, 8vo. original cloth, spine 
slightly sunned,    Printed for the Author 
by John Lovell, Montreal, 1871 
The author arrived in the settlement in 
1861 and gives a compehensive 
account of the settlement from its 
inception by Lord Selkirk in 1811.  He 
was a Scottish landowner who made 
philanthropic efforts to find a place for 
the displaced Scots during the highland 
clearances.  Hargrave continues with 
the history, laws and religion, from 

that time to 1869 when it was “sold” to 
the Dominion of Canada. 
[Stock ID: 8052 ] £265 
 
112.  HARRIS (Walter B.) A 
Journey Through the Yemen And Some 
General Remarks Upon that Country,I 
folding map, 2 others, frontis & 23 
plates, text illusts. 8vo, original cloth, 
slight wear, label removed from spine, 
with the library stamps and plate of the 
E.T.C Staff Library, Gibraltar,   
Edinburgh and London, William 
Blackwood and Sons, 1893 
[Stock ID: 14263 ] £300 
 
113.  HATANI (Ryotai) Realisation 
of Buddhist Nirvana, 16 pp. 8vo, 
original printed wrapper,sunned,   
Kyoto, Education Department of West 
Hongwanji, 1926  
[Stock ID: 3821 ] £20 
 
114.  HEEREN (A.H.L.) Historical 
Researches in the Politics, vol I 
Intercourse, and Trade of the 
Carthaginians, Ethiopians, and 
Egyptians, vol II Asiatic Nations, 
Scythians, Indians, Appendixes,vol I 
Second Edition, revised and corrected, 
folding map, some spotting, vol II First 
Edition, together 2 vols bound in 
matching blindstamped cloth, joints 
weak.small split at upper base of vol 2,     
1857, 1854 
[Stock ID: 10348 ] £100 
 
115.  HENDERSON (Lieut.-Col. 
G.F.R.) Stonewall Jackson and the 
American Civil War, with an 
Introduction by Field-Marshal the Rt. 
Hon. Viscount Wolseley,new 
impression, large folding map, 14 other 
maps, 2 portraits, 2 vols. original cloth, 
spines faded, some slight wear,     1911 
[Stock ID: 10833 ] £55 
 
116.  HERVEY (George) The 
Goldfish of China in the XVIII Century, 
with a Forword by A.C.Moule,66 pp. 



folding frontis, text illusts. sq.8vo, 
original cloth,    China Society, 1950 
  
[Stock ID: 13082 ] £45 
 

PERRY  EXPEDITION  
117.  HILDRETH (R.) Japan As It 
Was And Is,xii + 576 pp. folding map, 
engraved title, thk.8vo, modern hf. red 
morocco,     Boston, 1855 
The earliest printed account of 
Commodore Perry’s two expeditions. 
[Stock ID: 4702 ] £350 
 
118.  HOGENDORP (Comte 
S.S.W. de) Coup d'Oeil sur L'Ile de 
Java  et les Autes Possessions 
Neerlandais dans L'Archipel des 
Indes,folding coloured map, frontis. xii 
+ 423 pp. some occasional spotting, 
thk.8vo, original calf backed boards,   
Brussels,  1830 
[Stock ID: 13702 ] £500 
 
119.  HOPKINS (A.I.) In the Isles 
of King Solomon An Account of 
Twenty-five years spent amongst the 
Primitive Solomon Islanders,2 maps, 1 
folding, plates, pictorial cloth, foredge a 
little spotted,    Seeley Service, London, 
1928 
The author was a Coconut Farmer. 
[Stock ID: 11673 ] £95 
 
120.  HOPSON (Sue) & Brian 
McCloy. Seychelles Postal History and 
Postage Stamps to 1976,ep maps, 4 

colour plates, numerous illusts. with 
the addenda slip, 4to. cloth boards,dw,    
Indian Ocean Study Circle, Weybridge, 
2002 
The most important work on 
Seychelles Postal history in the last 50 
years. 
[Stock ID: 12547 ] £60 
 
121.  HUMBOLDT. The Life and 
Travels of Alexander von Humboldt: 
With an Account of His Discoveries, 
and Notices of His Scientific Fellow-
Labourers smd 
Contemporaries,portrait frontis. and 7 
other plates, vii + 316 pp. sm.8vo, 
original pictorial cloth gilt, spine faded,                                                                                  
London, James Blackwood, c1861 
[Stock ID: 12950 ] £50 
 
122.  HUNT (John) The Ascent of 
Everest, text maps, coloured and plain 
plates, 8vo, original cloth, dw. name on 
front free endpaper,   London,  1953 
With a folded single sheet programme 
“Ascent of Everest” at the Philarmonic 
Hall, Liverpool “An Additional 
Illustrated Lecture by Public Demand” 
Lecturers: Sir Edmund Hillary, K.B.E. 
Dr. M.P. Ward Wednesday, November 
4th, 7.30 [1953]. 
[Stock ID: 13228 ] £30 
 
123.  INDIA. The Oriental Sporting 
Magazine, parts XVII-XX, 253 pp. 8vo, 
wrapper,    Bombay, 1833  
Articles on all branches of Hunting 
from Pig Sticking to Leopard Hunting. 
[Stock ID: 4390 ] £65 
 
124.  INDIA. Report of the Debate at 
the East-India House, the 13th August 
1834, at a Special General Court of 
Proprietors of East-India Stock, relative 
to Compensations to be granted to the 
Company’s Maritime Officers, i + 24 pp. 
boards,   London, J.L. Cox and Son, 
1834 
[Stock ID: 4085 ] £40 
 



125.  INDIA. Report of the Indian 
Statutory Commission Volume I - 
Survey, Volume II - 
Recommendations,xxv + 409 + x + 344 
pp. 4 large folding maps, 2 vols in 1, 
thk.8vo,  cloth, spine sunned,    HMSO, 
1930 
This most important survey of India 
before the British gave India 
Independence in 1947. It is inventory of 
Caste, Faiths, Women, the Political 
Structure of the various States, 
reforms in Education, the Political and 
Financial state, and the current Public 
Opinion in India. 
[Stock ID: 10831 ] £125 
 
126.  INDIA. Some thoughts 
Relating to Trade in General, and to the 
East India Trade in Particular, [by] 
A.Z.30 pp. some slight spotting 8vo, 
wrapper   London, R. Baldwin, 1754 
[Stock ID: 14179 ] £125 
 
127.  IRVING (Pierre M. edited 
by his nephew) The Life and Letters 
of Washington Irving, FIRST 
ENGLISH EDITION, portrait frontis. 
4 vols original green cloth, label  
removed from the cover of volume 3,   
London, Richard Bentley, 1862-1864 
This compilation was originally 
intended as a three volume set 
announced on the titles of volumes 1 
and 2.  The 3rd volume is announced 
on it’s own and the 4th volume declares 
“in four volumes”. 
[Stock ID: 13735 ] £125 
 
128.  JAMAICA. Colonial Reports. 
Annual Reports for 1896-1905, 1895, 
40 pp. 1896, 52 pp. 1897, 55 pp. 1898, 
76 pp. 1899, 85 pp. 1900, 71 pp. 1901, 
123 pp. 1902, 102 pp. 1903,  115 pp. 
1904, 27 pp. 1905, 56 pp. bound 
together 10 Reports, 8vo. red leather 
spine,    HMSO, 1897-1907 
[Stock ID: 6873 ] £250 
 

129.  JAMAICA. The Laws of 
Jamaica Passed in the Year’s 1889-
1893, 1894-1897, 1898-1901 and 1910 -
1915,c.3000 pp. together 4 vols thick 
4to. buckram boards blind stamped 
“Colonial Office”, heads and tails of 
spines worn, with some repairs,  new 
labels, last volume rebacked, with 
manuscript notes amendations, and 
stamped “Sanctioned” in red on each 
law passed,    Kingston, Jamaica 1889-
1915 
[Stock ID: 12815 ] £675 
 
130.  JERVIS (Lieut. H.) Narrative 
of a Journey to the Falls of the Cavery; 
with an Historical and Descriptive 
Account of the Neilgherry Hills,12 
lithograph plates, library stamp on 
verso of title and small marginal tear 
with loss, xi + 144 pp.8vo, modern hf 
calf,    London, 1834 
[Stock ID: 3815 ] £500 
 
131.  JOHNSTON (Reginald F.) 
Twilight in the Forbidden City, with a 
Preface by the Emperor,third 
impression, frontis. 40 plates, 2 maps 1 
folding, thk.8vo, original cloth, spine 
sunned,    London, 1934 
As Tutor to the Last Emperor of China, 
Johnston had a unique view of the end 
of an Empire, and the emergence of the 
new regime. 
[Stock ID: 12903 ] £175 
 

FRANCO-PRUSSIAN  WAR  
132.  JOHNSTON (W. & A.K.)   
War Register Nos. 1 - 12, (Maps 
Concerning the Franco-Prussian 
War,)A Collection of 12 folding maps, 
20 x 30 ins. mounted on cloth, from the 
Commencement of the Franco-
Prussian War in July 1870 to the Treaty 
of Peace in February 1871. with 
marginal texts of “The Chief Events of 
the War”,   London, W. & A.K. 
Johnston, 1870-71 
[Stock ID: 14170 ] £450 
 



133.  JUVENILE. The Pictorial 
Reader; Compiled from the most 
Approved Authorities, and calculated to 
combine Amusement with Instruction, 
Second Edition, frontis. cr.8vo, original 
stamped cloth with gilt wreath on upper 

cover, spine faded, slight wear at head 
and tail of spine, frontis & numerous 
text illusts.  London, Willoughby & Co. 
c.1849 
There are three articles on the Chinese, 
the Chinese Tea Plant and Opium.  
There is also an article on Thomas 
Clarkson and his work for the abolition 
of the Slave Trade, and mentioning his 
death 1846. 
[Stock ID: 13270 ] £75 
 
134.  KEENE (H.G.) A Servant of 
“John Company”, being the 
Recollections of an Indian Official, 
portrait, 6 plates, 8vo, original cloth, 
gilt coat of arms on upper cover, spine 
faded,   London Thacker & Co. 1897 
[Stock ID: 4452 ] £45 
 
135.  KEMP (Lieut.-Colonel 
W.N.R.)  History of the Behar Light 
Horse The most Senior and Oldest 
Cavalry Unit in India, frontis. xx + 240 
pp. 8vo, papered boards lettered in 
gold, spine with upper joint neatly 
repaired at head and foot,    Calcutta,  
1948 
[Stock ID: 12710 ] £75 
 
136.  KENNAN (George) Siberia 
and the Exile System, FIRST EDITION, 
text maps, 2 frontis. text illusts. 2 vols 

8vo, original decorative cloth, gilt, 
small nick at base of spine of vol 2,    
London 1891 
In 1881, after the assassination of 
Alexander II, a large number of 
Revolutionaries were exiled to the 
mines of Trans-Baikál. Coupled with 
the fact that a large number of 
Revolutionaries or Nihilists of the 
events of 1878-79 were also in the 
region gave Kennan the spur to study 
Siberia and its imported inhabitants.  
As he says in his preface “to the 
average American... it was almost as 
much a terra incognita as central 
Africa or Tibet.”  He lived for two and 
a half years there and travelled 
extensively with a letter of authority 
from the Minister of the Interior 
without which, hinderance from Police 

and Local Officials would have made 
his investigation impossible.  He states 
that he was well disposed towards the 
Russian State, but from his account he 
has much sympathy with the exiles and 
their oppression. 
[Stock ID: 11383 ] £275 
 
137.  KINSEY (William Morgan) 
Portugal Illustrated, in a Series of 
Letters,second edition, folding map, 
folding panorama on india paper 
frontis. 23 plates of views including 2 of 
coins, 4 double plates of music, 9 hand 



coloured costume plates, roy.8vo, hf. 
red morocco, gilt spine, some wear at 
edges and 

corners,   London, Treuttel, Wurts, 
Treuttel Ju. and Richeter, 1829 
[Stock ID: 14084 ] £350 
 
138.  KNIGHT (E.F.) Madagascar 
in War Time, The `Times’ Special 
Correspondent’s Experiences among 
the Hovas during the French Invasion 
of 1895,folding map, 4 plates, text 
illusts. name on title, small damp at the 
bottom of the last few pages, 8vo, 
original cloth, spine with gilt picture of 
a Malagassy warrior, a little worn,    
London, 1896 
[Stock ID: 7738 ] £80 
 
139.  KORAN.  Sale (George) The 
Koran; commonly called, The Alcoran 
of Mohammed: translated from the 
Original Arabic: with Explanatory 
Notes, taken from the most approved 
commentators; to which is prefixed, a 
Preliminary Discourse, New Edition, 
xiv + 91) + 517 pp. 8vo, original cloth, 
rebacked spine laid down,   London, 
Charles Mason, 1836 
Sale made this translation "at leisure 
times only, and amidst the necessary 
avocations of a troublesome 
profession".  He added a long 
'preliminary discourse', a 
compendium of all that was known 
about the religion of Islam. The 1734 

edition was the only one that was 
published during his lifetime, but the 
translation was reprinted in 1746, 
1764, and many times afterwards, 
most recently in 1984. In 1921 Edward 
Denison Ross claimed that Sale's 
version had not been superseded by 
any subsequent translation, and that 
his discourse still remained the best 
introduction in any European 
language to the study of Islam. More 
than fifty years later Sale's objectivity 
still guarded him from criticism in 
Edward Said's Orientalism. 
[Stock ID: 13396 ] £165 
 
140.  KRAPF (Rev. Dr. J. Lewis) 
Travels, Researches, and Missionary 
Labors, during an Eighteen Years’ 
Residence in Eastern Africa; together 
with Journeys to Jagga, Usambara, 
Ukambani, Shoa, Abessinia, and 
Khartum; and a Coasting Voyage from 
Mombaz to Cape Delgado... with an 
Appendix respecting the Snow-Capped 
Mountains of Eastern Africa; the 
Sources of the Nile; the Languages and 
Literature of Abessinia and Eastern 
Africa, etc. etc. and a Concise Account 
of Geographical Researches in Eastern 
Africa up to the Discovery of Uyenyesi 
by Dr. Livingstone, in September last, 
by E.J. Ravenstein,FIRST AMERICAN 
EDITION, folding map, original cloth 
spine neatly laid down,    Boston, 1860 
[Stock ID: 8275 ] £350 
 
141.  LAING (Samuel) 
Observations on the Social and Political 
State of the European People in 1848 
and 1849; being the Second Series of 
the Notes of a Traveller, xvi + 534 pp. 
roy.8vo, original cloth,    Longman, 
Brown, Green, and Longman, 1850 
Samuel Laing (1812-1897) was a 
politician and a successful Railway 
Administrator. He represented the 
liberal Wick district in Parliament.  His 
controversial views on Europe, and 
later on Science  were generally 
positive towards new developments 



and he offered an optimistic vision of 
progressive modernity. On religion in 
his book A Modern Zoroastrian, he 
argued that the ancient religion of 
Zoroastrianism was more consistent 
with modern scientific thought than 
was traditional Christianity. He 
argued that the "all pervading 
principle of polarity" that was central 
Zoroastrian thought has been 
confirmed by science, and that modern 
Christianity should abandon its 
traditional theology to centre on the 
figure of Jesus as an ideal of humanity. 
[Stock ID: 4768 ] £125 
 

MAHARATTA  WAR  
142.  LAKE  (Edward) Journals of 
the Sieges of the Madras Army, in the 
Years 1817, 1818, and 1819, with 
Observations on the System, according 
to which such operations have usually 
been conducted in India, and a 
Statement of the Improvements that 
Appear Necessary,8vo. modern hf calf, 
[with] Plans and Views illustrating the 
Journal of the Sieges of the Madras 
Army... 22 maps and plates, 4to, 
contemporary hf. morocco worn, upper 
joint weak,    London, 1825 
[Stock ID: 6758 ] £450 
 
143.  LAWES (Rev. W.G.) 
Grammar and Vocabulary of the 
Language Spoken by the Motu Tribe 
(New Guinea), with introduction by the 
Rev. George Pratt,third and enlarged 
edition, xiv + 157 pp. 8vo, original cloth, 
corners and head and tail of spine worn, 
lacks fep,    Sydney, 1896 
[Stock ID: 12586 ] £125 
 
144.  [LEVER (Charles)] The 
Confessions of Con Cregan: The Irish 
Gil Blas,12 plates by H.K. Browne, 8vo, 
original cloth, slight wear at hinges,     
1856 
[Stock ID: 3453 ] £50 
 
 

BOER  WAR  SATIRE  
145.  LEWIS (Caroline) Clara in 
Blunderland [with] Lost in Blunderland 
FIRST EDITIONS, 2 frontis 
numerous illusts. by “S.R.” 8vo,  2 vols, 
original pictorial cloth, a little rubbed 
and worn,   London, William 

Heinemann, 1902-03 
Hackett states that the Author’s were 
M.H. Temple and Harold Begbie, the 
British Library gives J. Stafford 
Ransome as co-author and illustrator. 
This highly popular satire on British 
Politicians and the highly unpopular 
and unsuccessful Boer War.  In the first 
title Churchill is depicted as the 
Caterpillar dispensing advice 
“Everybody is wrong and I am here to 
tell them so”.  The frontispiece depicts a 
“Porlokrock”, a dragonlike Boer 
preying on a Red Cross wagon.  In the 
second title the author’s state “The sole 
object of the following book is to 
elucidate those obscure passages in 
Clara in Blunderland which have 
convulsed the Chancellaries of 
Europe.” 
[Stock ID: 10970 ] £150 
 
146.  LITTRÉ (Émile ) Dictionnaire 
de la Langue Français contenant 1e 
Pour la Nomenclature: 2e Pour La 
Grammaire; 3e Pour La Signification 
des Mots; 4e Pour La Partie Historique; 
5 Pour L’Étymologie;[iv] + lx + 1-944, iv 
+ 945-2080, vi + 1-1396, iv + 1397-
2628 pp. 4 vols. half brown morocco, 
some rubbing, From the Library of the 
Duke of Albany, with His Bookplate in 



each volume,    Librairie Hachette et 
Cie. Paris, 1873 
Émile Littré (1801-1881) Philosopher 
and Lexicographer, commenced his 
major work in 1844 and took 30 years 
for its completion.  Working on Le 
National under its editor Armand 
Carrel, later becoming its Director, he 
came across the works of Auguste 
Comte and sought to popularise his 
positivist philosophy. 
The Dictionnaire, finished in 1873, was 
writen on 415,636 sheets, bundled in 
packets of a thousand, and stored in 
wooden crates filling the cellar of 
Littré’s home in Mesnil-leRoi. 
Prince Leopold, the Duke of Albany 
(1853-1884) was Queen Victoria and 
Prince Albert’s fourth son and eighth 
child. He suffered from Haemophilia 
inherited through his mother. In 1872 
he became a student at Christ Church 
at the University of Oxford. He was 
acquainted with Alice Liddell, whose 
father was the Dean, Vice Chancellor of 
the University and had been Domestic 
Chaplain to Prince Albert. He became 
godfather to her second son Leopold.  
There was a suggestion of marriage, 
but he is said to have preferred Alice’s 
sister Edith.  However, Queen Victoria 
decided that reigning monarchs 
children should marry only reigning 
monarchs children, and he married 
Princess Helene of Waldeck-Pyrmont.  
It was during his time at the University 
he acquired these fine volumes. 
He died in Cannes in February 1884, 
convalescing there for joint pain, a 
common syptom of haemophiliacs.  He 
slipped and fell injuring a knee, and 
was administered with a large dose of 
morphine, and that, it is thought ,  
combined with the effects alcohol, lead 
to his death 
[Stock ID: 12904 ] £300 
 
147.  LOH YING HWA. The Face of 
China, vi + 77 pp. maps and illusts. 
cr.8vo original cloth, printed label on 

upper cover with small tear,   Hong 
Kong,  1959 
Supported by the Southern Far East 
Mission, Church of Jesus Christ of 

Latter Day Saints, the author attempts 
to show a country before Mao’ s 
Cultural Revolution, to the Western 
World. 
[Stock ID: 13990 ] £50 
 
148.  LONG LANCE (Chief 
Buffalo Child) Long Lance, FIRST 
EDITION, frontis portrait and 7 other 
plates of photographs, 8vo, no dw. 
some slight wear,    New York, 1928 
[Stock ID: 11086 ] £45 

 
149.  LONGFORD (Joseph H.) 
The Story of Korea, vii + 400 pp. large 
folding map, 2 text maps, numerous 
plates, some occasional spotting, 
thk.8vo, original decorative cloth, some 



marks on the upper cover,   London, 
Fisher Unwin, 1911 
[Stock ID: 14334 ] sold 
 
150.  LUCAS (E.V.) A Boswell of 
Bagdad, with 
Diversions,sm.8vo,original cloth, spine 
sunned,    London, 1917 
Ibn Khallikan’ Biographical 
Dictionary, concentrated into 245 
pages. 
[Stock ID: 4550 ] £25 
 
151.  MCKENZIE (Frederick A.) 
From Tokyo to Tiflis Uncensored 
Letters from the War,folding maps, 
plates, 8vo, original pictorial cloth,     
1905 
The author was the “Special 
Correspondent” of the Daily Mail 
during the Russo-Japanese War. 
[Stock ID: 3702 ] £125 
 
152.  MACKINTOSH (C.W.) The 
New Zambesi Trail,  8vo, original cloth, 
Presentation Copy from the Author to 
Alan Ford,   2 maps, frontis. & 13 plates, 
title spotted, London, Marshall 
Brothers, 1922 
[Stock ID: 13265 ] £100 
 
153.  MACMILLAN (Allister ed.) 
Mauritius Illustrated, Historical and 

Descriptive, Commercial and Industrial 
Facts, Figures, & Resources,map, 

numerous illusts.  456 pp.4to. original 
decorative cloth, rebacked with original 
spine laid down,   London, W.H. & L. 
Collingridge, 1914 
With the rise of immigration from 
Great Britain to the Colonies, 
Mauritius presents itself in this work 
as a sophisticated and thriving 
country.  The Sugar Cane Industry, the 
Banking Industry and its position in 
the Indian Ocean between South Africa 
and India, as well as the Social 
Structure of older Mauritian Colonists, 
its Racecourse, Theatre, and a history 
of European occupation going back to 
the sixteenth century. 
[Stock ID: 13589 ] £500 
 
154.  MADAGASCAR Et son 
premier vicaire apostolique. Notice sur 
Mgr. Dalmond évˆque élu de Pella.  
Précédée d’une introduction et suivie 
de lettres édifiantes et intéressantes sur 
la grande île africaine,large folding 
map, 2 library stamps on title, some 
foxing, cr.8vo, contemporary leather, 
blind stamped boards, gilt spine, 
chipped at base,slight    Versailles, 1862  
[Stock ID: 4182 ] £135 
 
155.  MADDEN (R.R.) Travels in 
Turkey, Egypt, Nubia, and Palestine., in 
1824, 1825, 1826 & 1827,Second 
Edition, handcoloured frontis portrait, 
foxed, some other occasion spotting,  
2vols, 8vo, modern calf spine   London, 
Whittaker , Treacher, and Co. 1832 
[Stock ID: 13446 ] £325 
 
SIR  BARTLE  FRERE’S  COPY  

156.  MADRAS. Papers relating to 
the Survey and Settlement of the 
Chellumbrum and Manargoody 
Talooks  of the South Arcot 
District,large folding map in front 
endpocket, 8vo, original cloth, printed 
label on upper cover, spine sunned, 
upper joint cracked, Signed in Pencil 
on the Title by Sir Bartle Frere, 
with his book plate,    Madras, 1869 



Sir Bartle Frere made the first part of 
his career in India, overseeing and 
judging land settlements.  As Chief 
Commissioner of Sind he conciliated 
with dispossesed Amirs, and opened up 
the land to public works on irrigation 
and drainage. 
[Stock ID: 10291 ] £250 
 
157.  MAHY (Francois de) Autour 
de l’isle Bourbon et de Madagascar, 
FIRST EDITION, iv + 292 pp. 8vo, 
original wrappers bound in with 
marginal repair, some edges browning, 
hf.red, morocco, Presentation Copy 
inscribed by the Author “A mon 
honorable ancien collegue Monsignor 
Camelinch - de Mahy”,     Paris, 1891 
[Stock ID: 12949 ] £135 
 
158.  [MALCOLM (Sir John)] 
Sketches  of Persia from the Journals of 
a Traveller in the East,FIRST 
EDITION, some spotting at front and 
back, 2 vols, 8vo, hf. green calf, 
rebacked with new end papers,    
London, 1827 
Although always listed as being by Sir 
John Malcolm, the author in his 
introduction to this work seems to 
distance himself from the great man, 
describing himself, perhaps 
disingenuously, thus -  “Nothing that 
had hitherto appeared respecting 
Persia at all frightened me.  I am no 
historian, therefore I did not tremble at 
Sir John Malcolm’s ponderous 
quartos; I am no tourist, Mr. Morier’s  
Journeys gave me no uneasiness; the 
learned researches of Sir William 
Ousley were enough to terrify an 
antiquarian, but that was not my 
trade; and as I happen to have clumsy, 
untaught fingers, and little if any taste 
for the picturesque, I viewed, without 
alarm, the splendid  volumes of Sir 
Robert Ker Porter.” 
[Stock ID: 10585 ] £350 
 

159.  MALTA Colonial Reports. 
Annual Reports for 1896-1905, 1896, 
23 pp. 1897, 26 pp. 1898, 49 pp. 1899, 
38 pp. 1900, 51 pp. 1901, 47 pp. 1902, 
55 pp. 1903, 68 pp. 1904, 70 pp. 1905, 
59 pp. 8vo. bound together 10 Reports, 
red leather spine,    HMSO, 1897-1906 
[Stock ID: 6887 ] £145 
 
160.  MARRYAT (Frank S.) 
Borneo and the Indian Archipelago. 
With Drawings of Costume and 

Scenery, viii + 232 pp. tinted lithograph 
frontis and title 20 other plates, 
woodcut text illusts. some marginal 
foxing affecting a few plates, roy. 8vo, 
contemporary hf. calf, slight wear,     
1848 
[Stock ID: 11308 ] £1850 
 
161.  MAURITIUS. An Account of 
the Island of Mauritius, and its 
Dependencies By a Late Official 
Resident,[iv] + iv + 182 pp. first 4 pages 
a little foxed. 8vo, original cloth, slight 
wear    By the Author, London, 1842 
The anonymous author was appointed 
a Special Magistrate to the island by 
Lord Stanley.  He gives and outline of 
the history of the island, but his 
description of Port Louis, the principle 
trading partners of the island, 
Customs and Excise practices and the 
make up of the Governing 
establishment are good.  As his 
description of a tour around the island.  
He reprints the exciting Lloyd, 
Phillpots, Taylor account of their 
amazing ascent of the Pieter Botte. 



[Stock ID: 12597 ] £450 
 
162.  MAURITIUS. Copies of all 
Orders in Council or Colonial 
Ordinances for the Better Regulation 
and Enforcement of the Relative Duties 
of Masters and Employers, and Articled 
Servants, Tradesmen, and Labourers, 
in the Colonies of British Guiana and 
Mauritius, and Correspondence 
relating thereto,(iv) + 138 pp. folio, calf 
spine,     1838 
Mauritius pp.47-138.”Articles 
Servants and Labourers in the 
Colonies”. 
[Stock ID: 3580 ] £175 
 
163.  MAXWELL (C.N.) An 
Introduction to the Elements of the 
Malay Language [4] +vii + 127 pp. 8vo, 
original cloth, name on upper cover , 
head of spine worn,   Kuala Lumpur, 
Kyle, Palmer & Co.Ltd. 1933 
[Stock ID: 13376 ] £25 
 
164.  MEDAL RIBBONS. ORDER 
AND MEDAL  RIBBONS 
Manufacturers Sample Collection of 
148 Medal Ribbons in total mounted 
with printed titles on 7 pages concertina 
pages, folding to 9 x 4¼ ins. card with 
cloth covers, lacking 5 samples,   
[London] “Made in England”, [1915] 
The samples include the Waterloo 
Ribbon as well as the Waterloo 

Ribbons of Brunswick, Hanover and 
Nassau. Victoria Cross and Naval 
Victoria Cross, Abyssinia 1867, China 

1842 & 1860, Hong Kong, and the 
Hong Kong “The Plague” 1894, the 
Indian Campaigns including the 
Mutiny, the Afghan 1878-80, the 
Afghan Star 1880, Thibet 1903-04, the 
Crimea, Africa, the Arctic and South 
Pole, the Franco Prussian War and the 
Russo-Japanese War, the Persian Gulf 
1915. 
 
[Stock ID: 14168 ] £250 
 
165.  MEXICO. Consular Annual 
Reports on the Trade of Mexico 1896-
1906, 1896, 17 pp. 1897, 18 pp. 1898, 42 
pp. 1899, 48 pp. 1899, 45 pp. 1900, 41 
pp. 1901, 35 pp. 1902, 42 pp. 1902, 40 
pp. 1903, 29 pp. 1903, 47 pp. 1904, 72 
pp. 1905, 40 pp. 1905-1906, 8 pp. 1905, 
30 pp. bound  together 15 reports, 
8vo.red leather spine,    HMSO 1897-
1906 
[Stock ID: 7428 ] £180 
 
166.  [MITCHISON (Alfred)] 
Farmer Chubb Abroad. By Visio, 
portrait frontis of a signed 
presentatation photograph, titled  and 
last page a little browned 136 pp. 
cr.8vo, original cloth, a little worn,    
Simkin, Marshall, Hamilton & Kent, 
London, 1896 
A humorous trip to Paris in the 
Pooteresque style, written by the Wife. 
Apart from the discomforts of the 
journey and their inability to make 
themselves untderstood, they get 
hauled up in front of a magistrate 
having been caught bludering into a 
“Morg” where the drowned are 
brought from the river. And being 
woken up in their hotel room by 
intruders. “We arrived home, safe, and 
are thankful to the good Lord for our 
quiet little home.  We’ve made up our 
minds not to leave Hayfield again”. 
Alfred Mitchison presents  himself in 
the frontispiece in evening wear, with 
a very wispy curled moustache. 
OCLC records 2 copies world wide, but 
make no mention of the frontispiece  



we have here which gives the authors 
name. 
[Stock ID: 12905 ] £75 
 
167.  MOFFAT (John S.) The Lives 
of Robert & Mary Moffat by their 
son...sixth edition with Preface and 
Supplementary Chapter, 2 folding 
maps, 2 Woodburytype portraits, 
plates, aeg, decorative gilt cloth 
preserved in slipcase,      1887 
The father-in-law & mother-in-law of 
David Livingstone, who had a mission 
in Bechuanaland. 
[Stock ID: 11047 ] £75 
 
168.  MUNDY (Lt.Col. Godfrey 
Charles) Our Antipodes: or, 
Residence and Rambles in the 
Australian Colonies. With a Glimpse of 
the Gold Fields, Second Edition, 
Revised, 15 tinted lithograph plates, 3 
vols 8vo, original pictorial blue cloth, 
gilt, spines a little darkened, small nick 
on spine of vol 3,    London, 1852 
[Stock ID: 11299 ] £450 
 
169.  [MURRAY (E.C.G.)] From 
Mayfair to Marathon, original pictorial 
cloth, gilt, slight wear,     1853 
Eustace Clare Grenville Murray was 
the natural son of the second Duke of 
Buckingham.  As a Journalist and 
Diplomat he wrote many entertaining 
observations of Travel.  His best 
known work The Roving Englishman 
1854, written whilst an attaché at the 
British Embassy in Constantinople. 
[Stock ID: 5177 ] £65 
 

SAILING  INSTRUCTIONS  
170.  NEW GUINEA. Eastern 
Archipelago, Part III. [Sailing 
Instructions] (South-Eastern Part) 
comprising N.E. end of Celebes, 
Molucca and Gillolo Passages, Banda 
and Arufura Seas, and North, West, and 
South-West Coasts of New Guinea, 
FIRST EDITION, folding map, 

numerous plates, 8vo, ex lib, labels on 
spine,     1911 
[Stock ID: 7844 ] £65 
 

MAORI  NEW  TESTAMENT.  
171.  NEW ZEALAND. Ko Te 
Kawenata Hou O To Tatou Ariki O Te 
Kai Whakaora O Ihu Karaiti. He Mea 
Whakamaori I Te Reo Kariki, [Maori 
New Testament],iv +  372 pp.small 
marginal worm holes on title and 3 
pages, not affecting text, 8vo, modern 
hf calf,    Ranana, 1852 
Rānana is a settlement 60 km from 
Whanganui along the Whanganui 
River. It was named by the missionary 
Richard Taylor (1805-1873) and is a 
Māori transliteration of London.  He 
named settlements along the 
Whanganui River Ātene (Athens), 
Koriniti (Corinth), Hiruhārama 
(Jerusalem) and Rānana (London), 
and the Wanganui suburb of 
Taylorville is named after him.  This 
New Testament was printed by 
Harrisons in London. 
[Stock ID: 10762 ] £350 
 
172.  NOEL (Capt.J.B.L.) Through 
Tibet to Everest, Second Edition, 
frontis. 21 plates,8vo. original cloth, 
slight wear at head and tail of spine     
1927 
[Stock ID: 11218 ] £90 
 
173.  NOLTE (Vincent) Fifty Years 
in Both Hemispheres; or 
Reminiscences of a Merchant’s 
Life,small hole affecting margins of 5 
pages, 8vo, original cloth, slight wear,    
1854  
The “Hemispheres” referred to are 
America and Europe.  He spent a lot of 
time in the Southern States of America 
dealing in Arms and Cotton.  In 
England he was connected with Baring 
Brothers, and had dealings in Paris, 
Mexico, Germany, Trieste and many 
other centres. 
[Stock ID: 4831 ] £95 



 
174.  PAINE (Thomas) A Letter 
Addressed to the Abbe Raynal, on the 
Affairs of North-America.  In which the 
Mistakes of the Abbe’s Account of the 
Revolution of America are Corrected 
and Cleared up,sm.8vo. 46 pp. small 
corners missing from first 2 leaves 
without loss of text, marginal stain at 
top of title, disbound,     1792 
[Stock ID: 11050 ] £75 
 
175.  PAINE (Thomas) 
Miscellaneous Articles by Thomas 
Paine. Consisting of a Letter to the 
Marquis of Lansdowne.  A Letter to the 
Authors of the Republican. A Letter to 
Abbe Syeys.  Thoughts on the Peace, 
and probable advantages thereof.  First 
Letter to Mr. Secretary Dundas. Letter 
to Lord Onslow.  Second Letter to Mr. 
Dundas. and A Letter to the People of 
France First Edition thus,  33 + 3 pp of 
adverts. sm.8vo, boards,    London 1792 
[Stock ID: 11049 ] £90 
 
176.  PARAGUAY. Spozione 
Letteral delle notizi anecdote 
giustificative della condotta de’ MM. 
RR. PP. Gesuiti nel Paraguai, e nel 
Portogallo per aggiungere al loro 
manoscritto di Napoli ed all Stampa di 
Toscana del noto L.P.H.N.86 + 2 pp. 
corrigenda, sm.8vo, disbound,    
Barcelona, 1759 
Palau 321705. 
[Stock ID: 12617 ] £85 
 

“MR  NORRIS  CHANGES  

TRAINS”  
177.  [PATERSON (J.G.ed.)] 
Student Travel 1939, a compendium of 
travel information of interest to 
students, is issued gratis to members on 
application,216 pp. numerous maps, 
plans  and plates, sm.4to, original 
unsigned Art Deco printed wrapper, 
small loss in top left hand corner,   
London, National Union of Students, 
1939 

The National Union of Students, 

founded in 1922, gives advice on travel 
mostly within Europe, but also 
America and Australia,  for the year of 
the outbreak of the Second World War. 
[Stock ID: 13734 ] £75 
 
178.  PENNINGTON (A. Stuart) 
The Argentine Republic Its Physical 
Features, History, Fauna, Flora, 
Geology, Literature & Commerce, large 
folding map, plates, some slight 
spotting at the beginning, 8vo, bright in 
original cloth,    1910  
[Stock ID: 6620 ] £75 
 

PERSIAN  EMBASSY  TO  

ENGLAND 
179.  PERSIA. Nova E Curiosa 
Relaçam Da Embaixada, que mandou o 
Graõ Mogor, ao Rey de Inglaterra.  
Tirada de varias cartas fidedignas, que 
fizeraõ varios Aleado aos 
Correspondentes, que tem nesta 
Cidade,7 pp. some restoration of 2 
corners, some marginal staining, not 
affecting text, sm 4to, cloth boards,    
Lisbon, 1757 
One copy recorded in the British 
Library. 
[Stock ID: 10594 ] £350 
 
180.  PETER PINDAR [John 
Wolcot] Odes to Mr. Paine, Author of 
“The Rights of Man”; on the Intended 
Celebration of the Downfall of the 



French Empire, by a Set of British 
Democrates, on the Fourteenth of 
July,8 pp. 8vo, wrapper, some slight 
spotting,   Dublin, William Porter, 1791 
[Stock ID: 13123 ] £85 
 
181.  PIKE (Nicholas) Sub-
Tropical Rambles in the Land of the 
Aphanapteryx, Personal Experiences, 
Adventures, & Wanderings in and 
around the Island of Mauritius,FIRST 
AMERICAN EDITION, 3 folding 
maps, small repairs,15 plates and 
numerous text illusts. 8vo, original 
cloth, spine a little 
worn,    New York 
1873 
One of the most 
detailed and 
interesting 
accounts of 
Mauritius, and a 
trip to the 
Seychelles in the 
nineteenth 
century. 
[Stock ID: 10473 ] £325 
 
182.  PLANCHÉ (J.R.) Shere Afkun 
The First Husband of Nourmahal A 
Legend of Hindoustan in Two Parts,viii 
+ 94 pp. 8vo, boards,    London, J. 
Andrews, Bond Street, 1823 
[Stock ID: 11647 ] £125 
 
183.  POLO. Yule (Sir Henry) & 
Henri Cordier. The Book of Ser 
Marco Polo the Venetian Concerning 
the Kingdoms and Marvels of the East, 
Third Edition, Revised and Enlarged, 
numerous maps and illusts. 2 vols, 
thk.8vo, slight wear at head and tail of 
spines,    New York & London, 1903 & 
1920 
Although Marco Polo did not go to 
Japan himself, he gives a description of 
“Chipangu” and of its invasion by 
Kublai Khan. 
[Stock ID: 4099 ] £350 
 

184.  PONTING (Herbert G.) The 
Great White South or With Scott in the 
Antarctic being an account of 
experiences with Captain Scott’s South 
Pole Expedition and of the Nature Life 
of the Antarctic,map and numerous 
plates, some occasional foxing, spine 
sunned,     1926 
[Stock ID: 11363 ] £30 
 
185.  PORTER (George 
Richardson) The Nature and 
Properties of the Sugar Cane; with 
Practical Directions for the 
Improvement of its Culture and the 
Manufacture of its products... with an 
additional chapter on the Manufacture 
of Sugar from Beet-Root,Second 
Edition, xiv + 240 pp. 6 plates,  3 
folding, 3 text illusts. original cloth, 
recased with new endpapers, spine laid 
down,     1842 
[Stock ID: 10956 ] £250 
 
186.  PRAMOJ (M.R.S.) and 
M.R.K. Pramoj. A King of Siam 
Speaks, portrait and 8 plates, 8vo, dw,    
The Siam Society, Bangkok, 1987 
Letters and legislation of King 
Mongkut. 
[Stock ID: 6801 ] £85 
 
187.  PRIESTLEYANA. [Stone 
(J.H.) et al.] Copies of Original 
Letters Recently Written by Persons in 
Paris to Dr. Priestley in America. Taken 



on board a Neutral Vessel,36 pp. 8vo. 
boards    London 1798 
Stone, the famous political refugee, 
advocates the overthrow of the British 
System of Government, a point 
Priestley was at pains to contradict. 
Sabin 92070 
 
[Stock ID: 12793 ] £125 
 
188.  RAIKES (Charles) Notes on 
the North-Western Provinces of India, 
vii + 270 pp. 8vo, original calf boards, 
rebacked,    London 1852 
The author was Magistrate and 
Collector of Mynpoorie and he 
dedicates the work to the Members of 
the Civil Service in India. In the 
Introduction he says “The humble 
attempt of the writer  is to describe, in 
a popular manner, the working of our 
civil administration in that part of 
India to which he is attached by the ties 
of duty and long service.”  
[Stock ID: 3889 ] £225 
 
189.  RAIKES (Thomas) A Visit to 
St. Petersburg, in the Winter of 1829-
30,original cloth, spine faded, recased 
with new endpapers,     1838 
Raikes the Dandy and Diarist, gives a 
spirited account of Russian Mores and 
Manners in the reign of Alexander I. 
[Stock ID: 10212 ] £95 
 
190.  REYES (Gen. Rafael) The 
Two Americas, translated from the 
Spanish, with added notes by Leopold 
Grahame,portrait, 30 plates, 8vo, 
original cloth, gilt,     1913 
The author, an Ex-President of 
Colombia, in spite of the title, spends 
most of the work on Central and South 
America.  His “early explorations” with 
his two brothers, among the wild tribes 
of South America, end tragically.  The 
one died of Yellow Fever and the other 
was eaten by canibals.  
[Stock ID: 11490 ] £60 
 

191.  RINK (Dr.Henry) Tales and 
Traditions of the Eskimo with a Sketch 
of Their Habits, Religion, Language, 
and other peculiarities, translated from 
the Danish by the Author, edited by 
Dr.Robert Brown,frontis. and 1 other 

folding plate, 4 other plates and 
numerous text illusts. drawn and 
engraved by the Eskimo, original 
pictorial cloth, gilt, spine sunned, head 
and tail worn,   Edinburgh William 
Blackwood, 1875 
This is the second collection of tales 
made by Rink. The are both rare and 
have the distinction of having been 
illustrated by the Eskimo. 
[Stock ID: 4516 ] £165 
 
192.  ROBINSON LEES (Rev. G.) 
The Witness of the Wilderness The 
Bedawin of the Desert Their Origin, 
History, Home Life, Strife, Religion, 
and Superstitions, in Their relation to 
the Bible,plates, spine a little dulled,    
1909  
The author researched this book over 
his six year residence in Palestine.  
“Recent events in the Turkish Empire, 
the grant of a new Parliamentary 
Constitution, and the construction of 
the desert railway from Damascus to 
Medina and Mecca, are factors of 
supreme interest and importance in 
the wilderness life, which may well 
bring the Bedawin and thier country, 
the cradle of Islam, more prominently 



before the notice of the Christian 
world.” 
[Stock ID: 7876 ] £30 
 
193.  ROBINSON (Robert ed.) 
The Juvenile Missionary Magazine And 
Annual for 1880, numerous illusts, 
sm.8vo, binders cloth, front inner joint 
cracked ep discoloured, some slight 
wear,   London, London Missionary 
Society [1880] 
There are two articles about Mauritius 
and one includes a fine view of Port 
Louis. 
[Stock ID: 14229 ] £40 
 
194.  ROY (M.N.) Revolution and 
Counter-Revolution in China, FIRST 
EDITION, ix + 689 pp. thk.8vo, original 
cloth, spine  a little sunned, dust 
wrapper frayed,     Calcutta, 1946 
An edition of this work came out in 
German in 1931.  Inspite of  the 
clamour for an English Edition, the 
original manuscript had been 
dispersed and the author rewrote, 
revised and augmented the original 
German text. 
Roy was an International Indian 
Philosopher, Revolutionary and  
collegue of Lenin. He escaped from 
India in 1915 to secure arms for an 
uprising against the British Rule in 
India.  From 1922 he was closely 
connected with politics in China “I 
contributed to the formation of the 
policy of the Communists joining the 
Kuo Min Tang with the purpose of 
promoting the cause of the outstanding 
burgeois democratic revolution”.  After 
terms in prison and the period of the 
Second World War, this long awaited 
work illumine the “Chinese Counter 
Revolution” with which he was bound. 
[Stock ID: 13076 ] £500 
 
195.  ROYER (Alfred) The English 
Prisoners in Russia. A Personal 
Narrative of the First Lieutenant of 
H.M.S. Tiger; together with an Account 

of His Journey in Russia, and His 
Interview with Emperor Nicholas and 
the Principle Persons in the 

Empire,fourth edition, sm.8vo, original 
printed boards, spine repapered,    
London, Chapman and Hall, 1854 
An insight into the Court of Nicholas !st 
of Russia. Although not a towering 
figure, he ruled Russia throughout his 
reign, 1825-56, with benevolence, 
being called the Policeman of Europe. 
His handling and repatriationof the 
prisoners described here, show noblity 
and honour. 
[Stock ID: 4975 ] £65 
 
196.  RUSSIA. [Neilson (Mrs. 
Andrew)] The Englishwoman in 
Russia; Impressions of the Society and 
Manners of the Russians at Home. By a 
Lady Ten Years Resident in that 
Country,engraved title, frontis. spotted, 
5 other plates, 8vo. original cloth spine 
sunned,    London 1855 
The identity of the "Englishwoman in 
Russia" is not definitely known. She 
says in her 1854 introduction that 
"circumstances induced me to reside 
for more than ten years in Russia, 
which I have only recently quitted", 
and explains that she left as a result of 
the Crimean war (1853-1856). Mrs. 
Andrew Neilson seems a more likely 
candidate as author of "The 
Englishwoman in Russia". Her 
husband Andrew Neilson of Edinburgh 
(1811-1885) was a son of James 



Neilson, Esq., of Millbank (1753-1821) 
and his wife Anne Stuart (1777-1856), 
and a brother of Anne Neilson (1801-
1855).  Anne Neilson married 
Alexander Ivanovitch, Sultan Katte 
Ghery Krim Ghery on 26 April 1820 at 
the St. Cuthbert Church in Edinburgh 
and went with him to the Crimea, 
residing in Akmescit and on various 
estates. Kattı Geray died in 1847, but 
the Sultana lived at Akmescit until the 
Crimean War, dying at Simpheropol in 
1855.  Mrs. Andrew Neilson was 
known to have written "The Crimea: 
its towns, inhabitants, and social 
customs / By a lady, resident near the 
Alma" (1855). The preface of "The 
Crimea" was written in London in  
February 1855. It states "during a 
period of nine years the author resided 
in different parts of the Crimea, and 
travelled repeatedly over almost the 
whole of the Peninsula". -Mary Mark 
Ockerbloom. 
[Stock ID: 6609 ] £185 
 
197.  RUTNIN (Mattani ed.) The 
Siamese Theatre A Collection of 
Reprints from the Journals of the Siam 
Society,numerous plates, small snag in 
front free endpaper, 4to, original 
printed wrappers,    Siam Society, 
Bangkok, B.E. 2518 (AD.1975  
[Stock ID: 6797 ] £20 
 
198.  [SAINT PIERRE 
(Bernardin de)] A Voyage to the 

Island of Mauritius, (Or, Isle of France) 
the Isle of Boubon, the Cape of Good 
Hope, &c. With Observations and 
Reflections upon Nature and Mankind, 
FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, small 
library stamp on Preface, leather spine, 
chipped, upper joint weak,     1775 
Saint Pierre arrived in Mauritius in 
1768 with a group of Military 
Engineers en route for Madagascar.  
Having fallen out with his commander, 
he preferred to stay there.  He met the 
ageing Pierre Poivre, Intendant of the 
Island, and his lovely young wife with 
whom he fell in love.  It is said that he 
played Paul to her Virginie.  However 
there was the inevitable quarrel and 
Saint Pierre left the island in 1770.  The 
first edition of this work appeared in 
1773 and became a great success 
bringing the author a hefty pension.  
His tragic, romantic novel about the 
island “Paul et Virginie” was published 
in 1789.  It has been said that Saint 
Pierre with this  novel was single 
handedly responsible for the start of 
the Mauritian Tourist Trade. 
Saint Pierre married in 1793 Félicité 
Didot, daughter of the famous printer 
and had a son and daughter, Paul and 
Virginie. 
[Stock ID: 7731 ] £350 
 
199.  SAMPSON (M.B.) Slavery in 
the United States. A Letter to the Hon. 
Daniel Webster,vii + 88 pp. 8vo, some 
occasional spotting, boards canvas 
spine,     1845 
[Stock ID: 10740 ] £150 
 
200.  SHAW (George Bernard) 
Buoyant Billions A Comedy of No 
Manners in Prose,.. with Pictures by 
Clare Winsten, pictorial title, 19 plates, 
4to original decorated cloth,    
Constable, 1949 
[Stock ID: 12924 ] £100 
 
201.  SHAW (William) & Md. 
Kassim Haji Ali. Paper Currency of 



Malaysia, Singapore and Brunei (1849-
1870), ep map, 43 plates some 
coloured, 8vo, pictorial binding,    Kuala 
Lumpur, 1971 1971 
[Stock ID: 3735 ] £45 
 
202.  SHELLABEAR (Rev. W.G.) 
A Malay-English Vocabulary, 
Containing 6500 Malay Words or 
Phrases with their English equivalents, 
together with An Appendix of 
Household, Nautical and Medical 
Terms etc.FIRST EDITION, xii + 141 
pp. 8vo, original cloth spine faded,   
Singapore, American Mission Press, 
1902 
[Stock ID: 13375 ] £30 
 
203.  SHELLABEAR (Rev.W.G.) 
Malay-English Vocabulary, Containing 
over 7000 Malay Words or Phrases 
with their English equivalents, together 
with An Appendix of Household, 
Nautical and Medical Terms etc.Second 
Edition, Revised and Enlarged, xii + 197 
pp. 8vo, original cloth, spine faded, 
slight wear,   Singapore, Methodist 
Publishing House, 1912 
[Stock ID: 13374 ] £35 
 
204.  SHIPTON (Eric) Nanda Devi, 
foreword by Hugh Ruttledge,second 
printing, ep map, plates, 8vo. original 
cloth,     1936 
[Stock ID: 10947 ] £55 
 
205.  SHORE (Hon. F.J.) Notes on 
Indian Affairs, titles an first few leaves 
spotted,spotted, 2 vols hf. calf, slight 
wear lacking labels,    London, 1837 
The author was a Judge of the Civil 
Court and Criminal Sessions to the 
District of Furrukhabad.  
[Stock ID: 5136 ] £125 
 
206.  SIMON (André) 
  Vegetables for Epicures. Introduction 
by Andre Simon, 20 pp. original printed 
wrapper, Sutton Seeds Library Stamp,    

Maidstone, George Bunyard & Co. Ltd. 
1939 
This includes the American “Poke 
Weed” suggested by André Simon. “The 
water must be changed while cooking 
or the vegetable will have somewhat 
unpleasant internal results.” 
[Stock ID: 14202 ] £25 
 
207.  SMITH (Arthur H.) Chinese 
Characteristics, FIRST EDITION, ii + 
427 + ii errata pp. 8vo, original pictorial 
cloth, joints sprung,   Shanghai,  1890 
[Stock ID: 13601 ] £145 
 
208.  SMITH (Arthur H.) Village 
Life in China, A Study in 
Sociology,frontis. 15 plates, 8vo, 
original pictorial cloth, some slight 
wear,   Edinburgh, Oliphant, Anderson 
and Ferrier,  1900 
[Stock ID: 14059 ] £140 
 
209.  SMITH (Hon. M. 
Staniforth, Administrator) 
Handbook of the Territory of Papua, 
Second Edition revised and enlarged, 
folding map in endpocket,22 plates, 163 
pp. 8vo, original cloth, worn, spotting at 
ends,    Melbourne, J.Kemp, 
government Printer 1909 
This was intended as an aid to 
incomers working all fields of the 
Papuan Economy, and also for 
tourists.   
[Stock ID: 12585 ] £150 
 
210.  SMITH (Stephen John) The 
Samoa (N.Z.expeditionary Force 1914-
1915) An account based on the official 
records of the Seizure and Occupation 
by New Zealand of the German Islands 
of Western Samoa,text maps and 
illusts. 218 pp. 8vo, original cloth, spine 
sunned,   Wellington, Ferguson & 
Osborn, 1924 
[Stock ID: 13742 ] £225 
 



211.  SPAIN. (Treaty of Madrid) 
Articles of Peace, Entercourse, and 
Commerce, Concluded in the names of 
the most high and mighty Kings, 
Charles by the grace of God King of 

Great Britaine, France and Ireland, 
Defender of the Faith, &c. And Philip 
the fourth King of Spain, &c. In a Treaty 
at Madrid, the fifth day of November 
after the Old Stile, in the yeere of our 
Lord God M.DC.XXX. Translated out of 
Latine into English. 68 pp. without 
blanks at the beginning and end, title a 
little dust soiled, sm.4to, modern 
boards vellum spine,   London, Robert 
Barker and John Bill, 1630 
The Madrid Treaty of 1630 in which 
England renounced supporting the 
rebels of the Spanish Netherlands and 
the Protestants in Germany.  In return 
it guaranteed that British traders 
could move freely and undertake 
business in America and the East 
Indies, but not with any of the the 
Spanish Settlements in the West Indies, 
Central and South America.  It gave the 
British freedom to pursue their trade 
and colonisation of North America. 
[Stock ID: 13391 ] £225 
 
212.  SPICE TRADE. Provisioneel 
en particulierTractaet ghemaeckt 
gearrwsteert ende beslooten in ‘s 
Gravenhage den 27 Martii 1645. 
tusschen de Heer Francisco de Sousa 
Continho, Raedtende Ambassadeur 
vanden Doorluchtighsten 
Grootmachtigen Coningh van 

Portugael / Algarves / etc. ende 
Gouverneur van Syne Majesteyts wegen 
/ als oock Capiteyn Generael vande 
Insulen van Tercera; ende de Heeren 
Gedeputeerden vande Hoogh Mogende 

Heeren Staten Generael vande 
Dereenichde Nederlantsche Provincien 
/ etc. aengaende de controversie ober 
juridictie ende teritorie van ‘t Fort Galle 
/ etc. 8pp. sm.4to, wrapper,    The 
Hague, 1645 
Galle in Ceylon was first taken by the 
Portuguese in 1505, and spices, 
particularly cinnamon, were exported 
from there to the west.  The Dutch took 
over in 1640 and this pamphlet gives 
details of an early treaty between the 
two countries concerning the Spice 
Trade. 
 Galle is now a World Heritage site 
with the original fort and fortifications 
built by the Dutch in 1663. 
[Stock ID: 12809 ] £525 
 
213.  ST. JOHN (Spenser) Life in 
the Forests of the Far East; or Travels in 
Northern Borneo,Second Enlarged 
Edition, xvi + 406pp 3 folding maps 
tears repaired,16 plates including 4 
hand coloured, 1 page small hole 
affecting text, 2 vols, 8vo modern hf. 
calf,    London, 1863 
St.John adds in this edition  an 
introduction, a chapter on Pirates, 
another on Animals, and gives a full 
index. 
[Stock ID: 11312 ] £750 
 



NINE  YEARS  WAR 
214.  STEENKERQUE (Battle of) 
“Relatione del fatto d'Armi seguito 
vincino Anguien nell 'attaco fatto dal Re 
d'Ingleterra contro li Francesi,” a 
Contemporary Manuscript 
Account on paper, apparently 
unpublished, of the actions against the 
French left flank near 
Enighen,Manuscript on paper, 3½ pp 
folio, modern papered boards, From 
the Library of Sir Thomas Phillipps, no. 
7529.     17th Century, 
 
The Battle of Steenkerque, part of the 
Nine Years War, was fought on August 
3, 1692.   The Allies, English, Scottish, 
Dutch and German forces under Prince 
William of Orange, William III of 
Great Britain, against the French 
under the duc de Luxembourg.  The 
allies lost 8,000 men out of 15,000, and  
an equal number were lost to the 
French out of a much larger 
contingent.  It was considered to be the 
hardest battle ever fought by infantry 
in that war.  Five British Regiments 
were completely destroyed. 
The famous “Steinkerk Cravat” was 
named after the Battle.  It was a lace 
cravat loosely worn with long ends.  
According to Voltaire it was in fashion 
after the Battle where the French 
gentlemen had to fight with cravats 
“déranger” on account of being 
surprised by the Allies. 
[Stock ID: 13532 ] £350 
 
215.  STEPHEN (Sir George) A 
Third Letter to the Right Hon. Lord 
John Russell, &c. &c. &c. on the Plans 
of the Society for the Civilization of 
Africa,ii + 32 pp. stitched as issued,     
[1840] 
[Stock ID: 10559 ] £35 
 
216.  STEPHENS (J.W.W.) 
Blackwater Fever, A Historical Survey 
and Summary of Observations made 
over a Century,frontis, 1 other plate, 

thk.8vo, dw.    Liverpool & London, 
1937  
This disease, the sourge of Seamen, 
Settlers and Pioneers in the Tropics, 
was still current right up to the second 
World War.  Apart from case histories 
from Africa to Malaya and Burma, this 
work gives a thorough history of the 
development of quinine from the 
Chinchona or Peruvian bark, and the 
problems with its toxicity. 
[Stock ID: 7612 ] £25 
 
217.  STOWE (Harriet Beecher) 
Uncle Tom's Cabin, FIRST ENGLISH 
EDITION, frontis. portrait, 27 
woodcut plates by George Cruickshank, 
some occasional foxing, 8vo, original 
cloth, recased spine laid down, spine 
sunned,                                                                                          
London, John Cassell, Ludgate Hill, 
1852 
This novel was the best selling book of 
the nineteenth century, with only the 
Bible outselling it.  Not even Dickens, 
with the death of little Nell, could 
outshine Stowe’s death of little Eva.  
After its’ initial success, the American 
Civil War and the abolitionof Slavery. 
the novel’s reputation soared. 
Cassell visited America in 1853 to 
attend the "World Temperance 
Convention" in New York, and again in 
1854 and 1859 on publishing business. 
He met the author Harriet Beecher 
Stowe and arranged for the 
publication of an illustrated edition of 
"Uncle Tom's Cabin" in Britain - to 
great success. Cassell strongly 
supported the cause of the slavery 
abolitionists.  However strong the text 
is emotionally, and against the Slavery 
in the Southern State, , the illustrations 
conform to the comic stereotype of 
Currier and Ives black humour.  
President Lincoln, it is claimed, blamed 
the Civil War on this work. 
[Stock ID: 13400 ] £575 
 
218.  THAILAND. Translation of 
the Civil and Commercial Code Book VI 



B.E. 2478 [Succession],errata slip, ii + 
64 pp. filing hole, 8vo, modern boards, 
some manuscript additions,    Bangkok, 
1935 
[Stock ID: 10222 ] £35 
 
219.  THAILAND. SIAM. Report 
on the Trade of Bangkok District, 1896-
1900, 1896, 10 pp. 1897, 10 pp. 1898, 16 
pp. 1899, 18 pp. 1900, 16 pp. together 5 
reports, 8vo. disbound,    1897-1901  
[Stock ID: 7158 ] £75 
 
220.  THOM (Adam) The Claims to 
the Oregon Territory Considered, 8vo, 
iv + 44 pp. stitched as issued,   London, 
Smith, Elder and Co, 1844 
[Stock ID: 5462 ] £75 
 
221.  TIMKOWSKI (George) 
Travels of the Russian Mission through 
Mongolia to China, and Residence in 
Peking in the Years 1820-1821,  with 
Corrections and Notes by Julius Von 
Klaproth,folding map, folding plan of 
Peking, frontis,  some occasional 
spotting, large red chinese library 
stamp or chop mark on verso of titles 
and blind stamp of Norman Soong, 2 
vols, ix + 468 pp. iv + 496 pp. modern 
hf. calf,   London  1827 
[Stock ID: 11313 ] £850 
 
222.  TOKUNAGA (Shigeyasu 
ed.) Natural Science Research of the 
First Scientific Expedition to 
Manchoukuo, folding map, folding 
panorama,400 photographs, 4to. 
original printed boards, soiled,    
Waseda University, Tokyo,  1934 
This is the first volume of reports from 
this expedition to Jehol.  Japan 
considered Manchuria as a 
protectorate, being interested in 
expanding agriculture in the plains for 
her own benefit. 
[Stock ID: 10776 ] £200 
 
223.  TRISTRAM (H.B.) The Land 
of Israel; A Journal of Travels in 

Palestine, undertaken with special 
reference to its physical character,2 
folding map, 4 coloured plates, frontis 
foxed, 8 other plates, numerous 
vignettes, ex library copy, stamp on 
verso of title, spine laid down, white 
library numerals, some  wear,    1865  
[Stock ID: 7741 ] £75 
 
224.  TROUP (J. Rose) With 
Stanley’s Rear Column, Second Edition, 
folding map, frontis & 13 plates, small 
marginal tear repaired, 8vo, neatly 
rebacked with spine laid down,    
London, 1890 
Rose Troup was Transport officer on 
Stanley’s Emin Pasha Relief 
Expedition.  This was the magnificent 
end to Stanley’s Exploration Career.  
Sir William Garstin, writing the the 
Journal of the R.G.S. said of the 
expedition “The main facts regarding 
the Sources of the Nile were  finally 
revealed by him, and nothing was left 
for future explorer’s but to fill in 
details”. 
The Rear Column had been beset with 
difficulties waiting for the return of 
Stanley’s Advance Column. With the 
death of Major Bartelot and Jameson, 
and various desertions, Rose Troup 
decided to go back to England.  
Stanley’s public criticism of his rear 
column spurred Troup into print to 
give his version of events.  Because of 
the contract he signed at the start of the 
expedition, Stanley took out injunction 
to supress the book.  Troup counter 
sued, alleging breach of contract, “he 
never supplied me with the tent, bed, 
Winchester rifle canteen, and a due 
share of European provisions.  Mr 
Stanley’s failure to fulfil his contract 
appeared to me to nullify it,”.  The case 
was settled out of court and Troup, 
after an agreed delay, published his 
book. 
[Stock ID: 11201 ] £150 
 

EMBASSY  TO  PERSIA  



225.  [TROUVEL (M)] Relacam da 
Celebre Embaixada, Que o Principe dos 
Bezancudos mandou ao Schach da 
Persia, Tha’mas Koulikhan, Para o 

conciliar seu Aliado temendo o seu 
poder; e se fez esta funcao em 8 de 
Junho deste presente anno de 1744. 
com huma breve noticia dos 
Bezancudos, e seu Paiz,8 pp. boards,    
Lisbon, 1744  
See Luis de Mato Das Relacoe entre 
Portugal a Persia 1500-1758 Catalogo 
Bibliografico, Gulbenkian, Lisbon, 
1972, p.360.  
Not in JFB. Not in Innocêncio or 
Fonseca. OCLC: 49447899 (Newberry 
Library); 61446934 (Library of 
Congress, University of Chicago). 
Porbase locates three copies, all in the 
Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not 
located in Copac. Not located in Hollis 
or Orbis 
[Stock ID: 5456 ] £750 
 
226.  VEHSE (Dr. E.) Memoirs of 
the Court, Aristocracy, and Diplomacy 
of Austria, translated from the German 
by  Franz Demmler,FIRST ENGLISH 
EDITION, mark on verso of hf.title and 
first page of chap.1, 2 vols. 8vo. full 
prize calf,    London, 1856 
[Stock ID: 5291 ] £95 
 

MODERN  CLASSIC.  
227.  VETTIER (Jacques) Big 
Game Hunting in Asia, Africa and 
Elsewhere,illustrated with over 325 
photos, 400 pp. 4to, gilt embossed 

binding, Limited to 1000 copies 
Numbered, and Signed by the Author,    
Trophy Room Books, Agoura, 1993 
This is the first English Language 
Edition of this classic work.  It contains 
10 additional chapters and a third 

more photographs than the French 
edition.  
”Jacques Vettier is a member of a 
generation that has seen Big Game 
Hunting paradises close the world.  
Although a veteran of more hunts than 
most Weatherby Award winners, he is 
not a man of royalty, nor is he a 
billionaire industrialist.  Simply put, he 
is a man who sought worldwide 
adventure as a big game hunter, as a 
man who through knowledge and 
experience has grown to respect and 
admire the trophies he sought.  Jacques 
has met the world’s big game animals 
on their own terms and in their own 
domain, in their own forests and 
jungles and on their own mountains.” 
[Stock ID: 12921 ] £125 
 
228.  VILLARI (Luigi) The 
Republic of Ragusa An Episode of the 
Turkish Conquest,xii + 424 pp. 5 
folding maps, 10 plates and numerous 
text illusts. thk 8vo, decorative cloth 
gilt, teg,  Signet Library Bookplate, 
FINE,    J.M. Dent, London, 1904 
An excellent history of this Dalmatian 
State, with a copious index. 
[Stock ID: 12533 ] £85 
 



229.  WAKELEY (Andrew) The 
Mariner's Compass Rectified.  
Containing Tables, shewing the True 
Hour of the Day, the Sun being upon 
any Point of the Compass: With the true 

Time of the Rising and Setting of the 
Sun and Stars, and the Points of the 
Compass that the Sun and Stars rise 
and set: with tables of Amplitudes.  
Which tables of sun-dials, semidiurnal-
arches, and amplitudes are calculated 
from the equator to 60 degrees of 
latitude, either north or south. With the 
Description and Use of those 
Instruments most in Use in the Art of 
Navigation. Also a Table of the Latitude 
and Longitude of Places. Enlarged with 
many useful Additions. By J. Atkinson.  
The whole revised, and carefully 
corrected, with accurate tables of the 
sun’s declination, adjusted to the New-
Stile, by William Mountaine.  272 pp, 
advert on verso of half title, 4 woodcuts 
in the text, one with woodcut volvelle, 
faint waterstain affecting some early 
pages, inner hinge of title strengthened, 
sm 8vo, modern calf,   London, W. and 
J. Mount,T. and T. Page 1755 
In 1714 the British Government 
published and Act offering a bounty to 
be given for the discovery of an exact 
method for calculating Longitude, 
which was not claimed until 1773 by 
John Harrison.  Anson’s Voyage 
Round the Word in the 1740’s and the 
expansion of knowledge of the Pacific, 
leading to Cook’s three Voyages in the 
late 18th century, gave the period a 

geographical and nautical  frenzy. The 
printers “on Tower Hill where you may 
have all sorts of Sea-Books”, advertise 
32 titles on the Sea, including Pilots for 
the East and West Indies and Guinea. 
[Stock ID: 13774 ] £450 
 
230.  WALES (H.G. Quaritch) 
Divination in Thailand The hopes and 
fears of a South Asian People,plates, 
8vo. original cloth, dw.   London, 
Curzon Press, 1983 
[Stock ID: 14061 ] £50 
 
231.  [WALPOLE (Robert)] 
Observations upon the Treaty between 
the Crowns of Great-Britain, France 
and Spain, Concluded at Seville on the 
Ninth of November 1729, [with] The 
Treaty... To which are added, the Two 
Separate Articles29 + (1) + 23 pp. name 
on title,  boards,    1729  
The Treaty of Seville was a landmark 
in the history of diplomacy. It marked 
the breakdown of the Austro-Spanish 
Alliance and the beginning of the 
collapse of the Franco-British. It 
secured for Britain commercial 
priviledges in the New World. Sabin 
101147 
[Stock ID: 5441 ] £120 
 
232.  WALSHE (W.Gilbert) "Ways 
that are Dark" Some Chapters on 
Chinese Etiquette and Social 
Procedure,frontis. 12 plates, cr.8vo, 
original pictorial cloth, some marking 
along the upper edge of the front cover,   
Shanghai, Kelly and Walsh, Ltd. [1890] 
[Stock ID: 14058 ] £175 
 



233.  [WATERSTON (Mr)] Story 
of the Old Elm on Boston Common, 
frontis, 23 pp. original printed wrapper, 
chipped and worn, with blind stamp of 
the Boston Society of Natural History, 
inscription on wrapper, with a 
presentation inscription tipped in 

inside wrapper, some edges a little 
frayed, spine strengthened with 
buckram and sewn, coards,    Boston, 
Mass. 1876 
[Stock ID: 11287 ] £50 
 
234.  WEALE (B. Putnam) The Re-
Shaping of the Far East, numerous 
plates, large folding map, 2 vols, 8vo, 
spines a little sunned,    London 1905 
Published just as the Russo-Japanese 
War was ending, Weale is very 
forthright and direct about the need for 
a strong China not manipulated by 
either the Russians or the Japanese. 
[Stock ID: 6865 ] £125 
 
235.  WEALE (B.L. Putnam) 
Indiscreet Letters from Peking Being 
the Notes of an Eye-Witness which set 
forth in some detail, from day to day, 
the Real Story of the Siege and Sack of 
a distressed Capital in 1900 - the Year 
of Great Tribulation,Second Edition, 
frontis, map, some occasional spotting, 
original pictorial yellow cloth, a little 
worn,     [1906] 
[Stock ID: 11649 ] £55 
 

EDWARDIAN  HORROR  

NOVEL  MS  FRAGMENT  SET  

IN  AFRICA  
236.  WHALLEY (Fred L.) “The 
Cannibal.  A Tale of the Upper Congo”, 
Incomplete Original Pen and Ink 
Manuscript, 6 preliminary leaves 
written on one side, leaves 1 - 59, and 
149 - 194, lacking chapters 14  to 23 
which are outlined in the contents list, 
preserved in a clam binding, leather 
label,     c.1900 
The story, set in 1894, concerns a 
supposed anthropologist, Charles 
Kilpont arriving in Leopoldville, with 
curiosity about Cannibal Feasts.  There 
is a description of Leopoldville “It was 
at this time a small isolated Belgian 
settlement, surrounded by great 
sweeping wastes of land & forests, and 
was in the heart of the worst cannibal 
country in Africa.”  Inevitably a 
virginal “ward” arrives equipped with 
maid and old nurse,  and later a young 
geologist, setting the romantic scene.  
The missing chapters concern the 
actual feast.  They are listed at the 
begining and bear shock-horror titles 
such as “The larder of the Bangalas”, 
“Two men at meat”, “White meat”.  One 
can infer quite easily the gist of those 
pages, as we have already 
mysteriously “lost” the young lady’s 
maid in chapter nine.  The rest of the 
novel is pursuit, rescue, retribution, 
and “happily ever after”. 
The style of the novel oozes Edwardian 
Melodrama “And once, mark you, a 
man, be he French, Belgian, or English, 
has tasted human flesh, he can never 
satisfy his stomach with any other sort 
of food.  He will eat other things to keep 
himself alive.  But the awful craving, 
the horrible hungering for human 
flesh, will steadily grow upon him; 
until at last he finds a way of satisfying 
his unnatural lust.”  There is even an 
early “Poirot” figure in the Belgian  
Governor, Major Everard, “He was a 
short, rather stout little man, rejoicing 
in the possession of a round good 



natured face, which ill suited the long 
light-coloured & finely curled 
moustache which he wore with such 
evident pride & satisfaction.” 
Whalley spent time in Africa after 
having served with Lord Robert’s 
bodyguards during the Boer War 
when he was awarded the Kimberley 
Star.  He later returned to England to 
serve as a Lieutenant in the First World 
War and was awarded the Military 
Cross.  In the Russian Campaign he 
was awarded the order of St. 
Stanislaus. He wrote a volume of South 
African stories published as “Tales 
from Muizenberg” in 1905. 
[Stock ID: 10994 ] £450 
 

AFRICAN  EDWARDIAN  

MANUSCRIPT  ROMANCE 
237.  WHALLEY (Fred T.) Dollie’s 
Professor, Original Autograph 
Manuscript in pen and ink, 18 pp. folio, 
cloth foldover binding,     [1905] 
In 1905, Whalley published a collection 
of stories set in the Cape called “Tales 
from Muizenberg”.  This tale is the 
second of the six. It is a light comedy of 
manners in the style of a saucy 
Edwardian post card.  Whalley had 
served in the Boer War in Lord 
Roberts’ bodyguard, and recieved the 
Kimberley Star.  He stayed on at the 
Cape, married, and prospected for 
gold, but writing stories and 
reminiscences in the hope of 
supplementing his meagre income.  He 
later travelled to England to join 
“Kitcheners Army”, recieving the M.C. 
and later distinguished himself in the 
North Russian Campaign. 
[Stock ID: 10999 ] £375 
 
238.  WILLIAMS. Report of J.J. 
Williams, Chief Engineer, upon the 
location of the Tehuantepec Railway 
and Carriage Road across the Isthmus 
of Tehuantepec, with the Map and 
Profiles as approved by the 
Government, July 1st, 1870, and His 
Report on the subject of a Ship Canal 

Across the Isthmus of Tehuantepec, to 
unite the Atlantic and Pacific 
Oceans,large folding map, 16 pp. 
boards, original printed wrappers 
chipped, bound in, some little dust 
soiling    Tehuantepec Railway 
Company, New York, 1870  
Since the days of Cortés, the 
Tehantepec Isthmus had been 
considered  a favourable route for a 
canal, and then an interoceanic 
railway.  However the 125 miles 
proved too costly and such schemes 
had to be abandoned.  It was not until 
1899 that the Mexican Government 
started the construction of the railway, 
and that wasn’t opened until 1907 
[Stock ID: 11358 ] £125 
 
239.  WILLIAMS (S.Wells) The 
Middle Kingdom, a Survey of the 
Geography, Government, Literature, 
Social Life, Arts and History of the 
Chinese Empire and Its 
Inhabitants,large folding map in 
endpocket, 2 folding frontis. 1 coloured, 
numerous plates, 2 vols. original 
thk.roy.8vo, spine of vol.1 neatly laid 
down,    1883  
This is the revised and enlarged 
edition, 35 years after the first, with a 
new map of the Empire. 
[Stock ID: 5429 ] £365 
 
240.  WOOD-JONES (F.) Coral and 
Atolls A History and Description of the 
Keeling-Cocos Islands, with an Account 
of their Fauna and Flora, and a 
Discussion of the Method of 
Development aand Transformation of 
Coral Structures in general,Second 
Edition, revised and enlarged,  xxiv + 
392 pp.folding map, portrait, 27 plates, 
numerous text illusts. 8vo, original 
cloth,     1912 
[Stock ID: 10670 ] £125 
 



241.  WRIGHT (Marie Robinson) 
The Old and New Peru, A Story of the 
Ancient Inheritance and the Modern 
Growth and Enterprise of a Great 

Nation,frontis. portrait large folding 
map,and numerous plates and illusts. 
some slight spotting at the front.4to, 
original cloth, aeg,   Philadelphia & 
London,  1908 
[Stock ID: 13787 ] £95 
 
 
242.  YAZDANI (G.) Bidar Its 
History and Monuments,numerous 

plans and plates, some coloured, thk 
4to, dw,    Hyderabad, 1947 
[Stock ID: 10954 ] £55 
 
243.  YOUNG (Egerton Ryerson) 
By Canoe and Dog-Train among the 
Salteaux Indians, with an introduction 
by Mark Guy Pearse, folding map, 2 
woodburytype portraits, text illusts. 
original pictorial cloth, gilt,    1898  

[Stock ID: 5316 ] £75 

 
244.  YOUNGHUSBAND (Maj. 
G.J.) The Philippines and Round 
About with some account of British 
Interests in these waters,folding map, 
18 plates, title a little spotted, 8vo, 
original cloth, slight wear at head and 
tail of spine,     1899 
[Stock ID: 11219 ] £165 
 
245.  ZANZIBAR. Ingrams (W.H. 
et. al.) Zanzibar An Account of Its 
People, Industries and History, vi + 84 
+ xx pp. sm.4to, binders cloth, original 

printed wrapper bound in, library 
stamps of the Kensington Public 
Libraries,   Zanzibar, The Local 
Committee of the British Empire 
Exhibition, 1924 
There is a 15 page Bibliography of 
Zanzibar in the Appendices. 
[Stock ID: 14300 ] £125 


